
Winter 2010-11



Suggested Start Up Parts Inventory

Part Level: Entry Level

Part Level: Professional Level

2' x 3' Advertisement Poster (AD-POSTER)

End Cap Promo Sign (H-SIGN)

Inside Front Cover.qxp  9/13/2010  10:35 AM  Page 1



Part Level Part No. Description
Prof 1-M07027 OEM Meyer Aerosol Paint 12 Oz
E.L. & Prof 1-M15619C 1/2" Filter - 2 Ea C-Pk
Prof 1-M21806C Pressure Relief Vlv C-Pk
E.L. & Prof F5794K-H** Hdr: Sol Motor Relay
Prof GEN-SD36F-H Hdr: 3/4" X 36" Fluorescent Red/Orng- Pair
Prof HDW1744H Hdr:Eyebolt Set,1/2 w/Nut-Pair
E.L. & Prof HYD1563 Motor 12V - Sngl Post
E.L. & Prof M05119H Hdr: Seal Wiper
E.L. & Prof M05810 Angling Cyl  1-1/2" X 10"
E.L. & Prof M08184C* Bld Bolt Pk 1/2" - 9 pcs C-Pk
E.L. & Prof M08473H Hdr: Pressure Relief Vlv
E.L. & Prof M08562C Hinge Pin w/ Lynch Pin-Pair C-Pk
E.L. & Prof M09124C* 5/8" Eyebolt w/ 2 Nuts C-Pk
E.L. & Prof M09126 Shoe Assy St-78 / C-8.5
E.L. & Prof M15054 3" 12V DC Motor (E46,E47)
E.L. & Prof M15072C* 1/4" Quick Cplr C-Pk
E.L. & Prof M15358C C-Sol Vlv Assy C-Pk
E.L. & Prof M15370 Motor Sol
E.L. & Prof M15456C E46 / E47 Master Seal Kt C-Pk
E.L. & Prof M15661C A-Sol Val Assy 5/8" Stem C-Pk
E.L. & Prof M15697C B-Vlv Assy-Red Wire C-Pk
Prof M15705H Hdr: Master Seal Kt For E60
E.L. & Prof M21855C Swivel Elbow 1/4 X 90 Deg C-Pk
E.L. & Prof M21856 Hose W/ Swivel 1/4 X 45"
E.L. & Prof M21918C Angle Toggle Switch (E-47) C-Pk
E.L. & Prof M21919C Raise Toggle Switch (E-47) C-Pk
E.L. & Prof V773A Amber Alter'G Flash Emer Lght
Prof V774A Revolving Mag Mtg Lght
E.L. & Prof W25205H Hdr: 1-1/2 Pk Set W/ Wiper
E.L. & Prof W25634 Standard Motor Sol
Prof W25861H Hdr: Motor Gasket
E.L. & Prof W49049C Major Seal Kt C-Pk
E.L. & Prof W49067 Standard Shoe Assy
Prof W49071 Heavy Duty Shoe Assy
Prof W49227C Cartridge 20 w/Jam Nut C-Pk
Prof W49228C Cartridge 30 w/Jam Nut C-Pk
Prof W49229C Cartridge 40 w/Jam Nut C-Pk
Prof W49308H Hdr: Veh Hrns Repair Kt
Prof W49317H Hdr: Plow Hrns Repair Kt 9-Pin
E.L. & Prof W55020 Pressure Hose 1/4" X 38"
E.L. & Prof W56102 Angle Cyl 1-1/2 X 10
E.L. & Prof W56131 Heavy Duty Motor Sol
E.L. & Prof W56133 4-1/2" Motor - Coned Shaped
Prof W56185H Hdr: Suction Filter For Pump
Prof W91109C 5 Ea -Shoe Washer 1/8 Thk C-Pk
E.L. & Prof W91965K-H Hdr: Hairpin Cotter 5/32 X 3-3/4 -2 Ea
E.L. & Prof W93010C Lynch Pin, 7/16"- 2Ea C-Pk
Prof W93061H Hdr: Rivet 3/4 X 4
Prof W93063H Hdr: Rivet 3/4 X 3-1/2
E.L. & Prof W93079C Hitch Pin w/Clip 1 X3-1/2 C-Pk
E.L. & Prof H-SIGN End Cap Promo Sign
E.L. & Prof AD-POSTER 2' X 3' Advertisement Poster

Part Level Part No. Description
Prof FA5108H Hdr: Black Bld Guide - Pair
E.L. & Prof HYD1704 Qrt Boss Oil - Aftermarket
E.L. & Prof M07017 Trip Spring
E.L. & Prof M09916H Hdr: Yellow Bld Guide - Pair
E.L. & Prof RF700H Red Flag Bld Guide - Pair
E.L. & Prof U0001 Qrt Univ Oil
E.L. & Prof W59700H Hdr: Red Bld Guide - Pair
Prof MSC1509 Trip/Return Spring

Part Level Part No. Description
Prof 1-M22092C Ctrl - Sngle Lever C-Pk
Prof 31-1418 LED Mag Battery Warning Lght

Part Level Part No. Description
Prof 1-HYD1633 Pwr Unit Sol
Prof 1-W56131K Motor Relay Kt
Prof 1-W59515 OEM Western Red 12 Oz Aerosol
Prof TIMBREN Suspension Enhancement System - Call For Suggestion

Part Level: E.L. = Entry Level, Prof = Professional Level
*Use for both Meyer® and WESTERN®

**Use for both WESTERN® and FISHER®

Note: Display stand not included in package
Note: Part numbers followed by "C" are clam packaged

Suggested Start Up Parts Inventory

1

Expanded
Line

pg 01.qxp  9/13/2010  9:57 AM  Page 1



Category Page
Suggested Start Up Parts Inventory     Expanded Line! Inside Front Cover - 1
Index & Catalog Abbreviations 2
Notes 3
Timbren SES Suspension Enhancement Systems Quick Reference Chart 4
Plow Accessories     Expanded Line! 5
BOSS® RT3 Straight-Blade Plow Replacement Parts 6 - 7
BOSS® RT3 Power-V Plow Replacement Parts 8 - 9
FISHER® Replacement Parts 10
Meyer® Pumps, Controls, Motors & Solenoids     Expanded Line! 11
Meyer® Pump to Control Schematic 12 - 13
Meyer® E46/E47/E47H/E57/E57H Pump Replacement Parts 14 - 15
Meyer® E58H Pump Replacement Parts 16 - 17
Meyer® E60/E60H Pump Replacement Parts 18 - 19
Meyer® Coupler & Hose Adapter Identification 20
Meyer® Light & Wiring Schematic 21
Meyer® TM & ST Plow Replacement Parts 22
Meyer® Husky Plow Replacement Parts 23
Sno-Way® Replacement Parts     New! 24
Mount & Lift Frame Identification 25
WESTERN® Pumps, Controls, Motors & Solenoids    Expanded Line! 26
WESTERN® Flo-Stat Pump Replacement Parts 27
WESTERN® MVP Pump Replacement Parts     New! 28
WESTERN® MVP Plus Pump Replacement Parts     New! 29
WESTERN® Solenoid Operated Power Pack Replacement Parts 30 - 31
WESTERN® Cable Operated Power Pack Replacement Parts 32
WESTERN® Light & Wiring Schematic 33
WESTERN® Standard & Pro UniMount® Replacement Parts 34 - 35
WESTERN® UltraMount® Plow Replacement Parts 36 - 37
WESTERN® MVP Plow Blade Replacement Parts     New! 38
WESTERN® MVP T-Frame & Lift Assembly Replacement Parts     New! 39
WESTERN® MVP Plus Plow Blade Replacement Parts     New! 40
WESTERN® MVP Plus T-Frame & Lift Assembly Replacement Parts     New! 41
Cutting Edges - Steel & Rubber    Expanded Line! 42
Cylinders - Standard & Highway Snowplows     Expanded Line! 43
Plow & Warning Lights   Expanded Line! 44 - 45
Tailgate Spreaders - Complete     Expanded Line! 46 - 47
Tailgate Spreaders Replacement Parts   Expanded Line! 48 - 50
Walk Behind Spreaders    Expanded Line! 51
Electric Drive Hopper Salt & Sand Spreaders     New! 52
Municipal Hopper Spreaders     New! 53
Hopper Spreader Replacement Conveyor Chains    New! 54
WESTERN® Complete Snow Plow Packages     New! 55
BOSS® Complete Snow Plow Packages     New! 56
Meyer® Complete Snow Plow Packages   New! Inside Back Cover

Catalog Abbreviations
Adpt = Adapter Fem = Female Qrt = Quart
Assy = Assembly Grn = Green Rplc = Replacement
Bld = Blade Hrdwr = Hardware Sngl = Single
Blk = Block Hrns = Harness Sol = Solenoid
Brkt = Bracket Hyd = Hydraulic Sprd = Spreader
Ctn = Carton Kt = Kit Vlv = Valve
C-Pk = Clam Packaged Lght = Light Veh = Vehicle
Ctrl = Control Mag = Magnetic/Magnet
Cplr = Coupler Mod = Module
Cut Edge = Cutting Edge MB = Moldboard
Cyl = Cylinder Mtg = Mount/Mounting
Deflt = Deflector Orng = Orange
Deg = Degree PS = Passenger Side
DS = Driver Side Ply = Poly
Ea = Each Pwr = Power

For additional technical information visit meyerproducts.com, westernplows.com, bossplow.com2

Index & Catalog Abbreviations

pg 02.qxp  9/13/2010  9:58 AM  Page 2



Notes

3

pg 03.qxp  9/13/2010  9:59 AM  Page 3



For additional technical information visit meyerproducts.com, westernplows.com, bossplow.com4

pg 04.qxp  9/13/2010  9:59 AM  Page 4



Part No. Description
Replacement For Original Equipment Guides

W59700 Red Bld Guide - Pair
M09916 Yellow Bld Guide - Pair
FA5108 Black Bld Guide-Pair
RF700 Red Flag Bld Guide - Pair
RF701 Replc Flag for RF700

Part No. Description
Two Hole Mount

GEN-SD28F 1/2" X 28" Fluorescent Orng - Pair
GEN-SD36F 3/4" X 36" Fluorescent Red / Orng - Pair
GEN-SD36Y 3/4" X 36" Bright Yellow Pair
GEN-SD48F 3/4" X 48" Red / Orng - Pair

Part No. Description
Threaded Mount

GEN-ST28 3/4" X 28" Red Orng Threaded Ea
GEN-ST36 3/4" X 36" Red Orng Threaded Ea
GEN-ST48 3/4" X 48" Red Orng Threaded Ea

Part No. Description
020YPS Yellow Ply Plow Shield 28" X 96"
220RPS Red Ply Plow Shield 28" X 96"

Part No. Description
M1580 Snow Deflt (Fits 78" To 90")
M12900 96" Rplc Rubber For M1580
M12898 Snow Deflt (Fits 102" to 120")
M12901 120" Rplc. Rubber For M12898

Part No. Description
U9035 Univ. Contoured Thermoplastic Deflt

Part No. Description
PRO-WING Pro-Wing Snowplow Extensions

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
1 PRO200 Wing, Pro-Wing PS
2 PRO100 Wing, Pro-Wing DS
3 PRO500 Pro-Wing Rplc Rubber-Ea.
4 PRO307 Pro-Wing Brkt 2 Ea.
5 PRO700 Washer, Square Pro-Wing-Ea.
6 PRO800 Pro-Wing Hrdwr Bag

Plow Accessories

5

Blade Guides

W59700 M09916 FA5108 RF700 Two Hole
Mount

Threaded
Mount

Plow Shields

Snow Deflectors

Pro-Wings (Fits 6-1/2 - 7-1/2 Plows)

1 2

3

4
5

6

3

4

220RPS020YPS

* Pro-Wings not recommended for Meyer® 2 meter, WESTERN® 8.5 or any
brand 9' or 10' plows. Also not recommended for any polymer plows  -
recommended for steel plows only.

Thermoplastic Deflector

New

Expanded
Line

pg 05.qxp  9/13/2010  10:00 AM  Page 5



For additional technical information visit meyerproducts.com, westernplows.com, bossplow.com6

Replacement Parts

BOSS®

33

61

22
6749

50 70

69

47

16 

23

71

36

9
11

51

25

728

72
66

73
74

75 30

24

55

63

60

77

41, 42

31, 46

76

43

53

57

48

12, 27

8
15

15A

37
38

21, 21A

59, 59A

56, 56A

32
32A

1, 2, 3
4, 5, 6

17, 18, 19
20, 39, 40

10, 10A 68

64

7

91

93
51

98

57 99

92

79

95

94

93

96, 97

8, 8A

Model: RT3 Straight-Blade Plow

pg 06 - 07.qxp  9/13/2010  10:00 AM  Page 6



Dia. No. Part No. Description
1 1-STB3165 7.6 Std Straight Bld
2 1-STB3262 7.6 Ply Std Straight Bld
3 1-STB3166 7.6 Super Straight Bld
4 1-STB3167 8.0 Super Straight Bld
5 1-STB3266 8.0 Ply Super Straight Bld
6 1-STB3236 9.0 Super Straight Bld
8 1-HYD1710 Pwr Unit w/2 Qrt Reservoir

8A 1-HYD7695 Pwr Unit 3 Qrt 12" Reservoir & Plug
9 1-HYD7013 Lift Cyl - RT3
10 1-HYD7029 Vlv 3 Pos-4 Way Spool

10A 1-HYD7100 Vlv 3P/4W Angle For HYD7080
11 1-HYD7090 Vlv Assy RT3 Str Sh Ready (Green)
12 1-LBA4629 Lght Bar Assy Str/V Sh2
15 1-STB3230 Push Frame Assy RT3 00 & Older

15A 1-STB4190 Pushframe ASSY RT3 Str Bld S.D. 01 & Newer
16 1-STB9602 Cntrl Only Str Bld Smart Touch
17 1-STB3002 7.6 Cut Edge S.D.
18 1-STB3003 8.0 S.D. Cut Edge
19 1-STB3072 8.6 Cut Edge S.D.
20 1-STB3242 9.0 Cut Edge S.D.
21 1-HYD08830 Angle Cyl 1-1/2" X 10"

21A 1-HYD9731 Angle Cyl 1-1/2" X 10" SA Common 06 & Newer
22 1-HYD1633 Pwr Unit Sol
23 1-HYD1637 Hyd Vlv Assy Lift & Lower
24 1-HYD1684 Cable Pwr/Ground 90" Veh Side
25 1-HYD7030 Vlv Coil
27 1-LBA4439 Lght Bar Assy
28 1-MSC1517 Shock Absorber
31 1-MSC1570 Cast Iron Plow Shoe
32 1-MSC4317 13-Pin Plow Side Wiring Hrns

32A 1-MSC8881 13-Pin Wiring Hrns Plow Side 08 & Newer
33 1-MSC4730 13-Pin Headlight Kt w/Wiring
36 1-MSC8001 13-Pin Wiring Hrns Veh Side 08 & Newer
37 1-STB4180 Push Frame RT3 01 & Newer
38 1-STB4195 Push Frame Std RT3 01 & Newer
42 1-BAX0096 10 Pc 5/8" Cut Edge Bolts & Nuts
47 1-CPA4423 Hyd Cover RT3
48 1-MSC5674 Pin Kt Lift Cyl Clevis
49 1-HYD1622 Rocker Switch - Lift
50 1-HYD1623 Rocker Switch - Angle
51 1-HYD1636 Hyd Pump Filler Cap
53 1-HYD1640 Check Vlv
55 1-HYD1690 Cable Pwr/Ground 36" Plow Side
56 1-HYD1695 Hyd Hose 1/4" X 15-1/2"

56A 1-HYD9922 Hose 1/4 X 18-3/8" MOR X 1/4 MP
57 1-HYD1712 Mag Drain Plug 95 & Newer
59 1-HYD7042 Hyd Hose 3/8" X 40" MNPT

59A 1-HYD1810 Hyd Angle Hose 3/8 X 34" MNPT
60 1-MSC1562 Bld Guide Tip
61 1-MSC3414 Battery Cable 66" Red
63 1-MSC5081 Dust Cap Kt Pwr/Grnd Veh & Plow
64 1-MSC4581 Weather Plug & Cap Kt
66 1-MSC3807 Kickstand Spring Pin Kt
67 1-MSC3813 Mtg Brkt Ctrl Hrns 95 & Up
68 1-MSC5076 Torsion Spring Smarthitch
69 1-MSC4251 Pivot Pin Kt RT3
70 1-MSC4675 Cplr Spring Kt RT3 06 & New
71 1-MSC4744 Toggle Switch Kt Smarthitch 2
72 1-STB3220 Kickstand Leg Str Bld RT3
73 1-TFR4409 Kickstand Spring Pin RT3
74 1-TFR4410 Kickstand Spring Pin
75 1-HYD1704 Boss OEM Hyd Fluid - Qrt
79 1-HYD1620 90 Deg Swivel O-ring
91 1-HYD1671 Shaft Adpt Barnes Pwr Unit
92 1-HYD1699 Strainer Pump
93 1-HYD1670 Seal Kt
94 1-HYD1694 Pump Only barnes Pwr Unit
95 1-HYD1693 Vlv Relief Kt / Pwr Unit
96 1-HYD4814 Reservoir 2 Qrt w/Remote Port
97 1-HYD4815 Reservoir 3 Qrt w/Remote Port
98 1-HYD4810 Fill Cap 3/8-18 MNPT Hex Head
99 1-HYD4809 Street Elbow 90 Deg 3/8-18 NPT
N/I 1-HYD1638 Hyd Vlv Coil
N/I 1-HYD1647 Vlv Coil Ground Straps
N/I 1-HYD7032 Vlv Dual Ground Strap
N/I 1-HYD7048 Flow Restrict Vlv
N/I 1-MSC1565 Snow Deflt
N/I 1-MSC3456 Rubber Grommet 1-1/8"
N/I 1-MSC4731 Boss Headlight DS
N/I 1-MSC4732 Boss Headlight PS
N/I 1-MSC4733 Turn Signal Boss Lght
N/I 1-STB3191 Joystick Cntrl Straight Bld

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
7 HYD1563 Motor 12V
39 STB3071 7.6 ST Cut Edge
40 STB3002 7.6 SD Cut Edge
41 BAX0034 Bld Bolts (10 Pc Aftermarket Edges Only)
43 HDW1744 1/2" Eyebolt Set
46 MSC1501 Shoe Assy w/Pin & Washers

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
30 HYD1704 Qrt Boss Oil - Aftermarket
76 MSC1509 Trip/Return Spring
77 W59700 Red Bld Guide - Pair

Replacement Parts

BOSS®

7

Model: RT3 Straight-Blade Plow

pg 06 - 07.qxp  9/13/2010  10:00 AM  Page 7



For additional technical information visit meyerproducts.com, westernplows.com, bossplow.com8

Replacement Parts

BOSS®

17A, 18A17B, 18B

78

33

85
67

61

22

83

49
50

73

44

70, 86

53
7447

81

79

9
4

6972
84

7
8

51

15

55

2463

76

60

58

77

75 30

66
62

90

62

58

87

31, 46

13

41, 42

62

59

62
37

58

14

2

31, 46

4543

52

88

74
48

16, 17, 18
38, 39, 40

12, 27

57
36

25

21, 21A

1, 1A 19, 19A

56, 56A

23, 32, 32A

76A

68

64

7

91

93
51

98

57 99

92

79

95

94

93

96, 97

8, 8A

Model: RT3 Power-V Plow

pg 08 - 09.qxp  9/13/2010  10:44 AM  Page 8



Dia. 
No. Part No. Description
1 1-CHA1019 Center Section V RT3

1A 1-CHA9716 Center Section RT3 V 06 & Newer
2 1-CPA4689 Cplr Assy w/Pins Only
4 1-HYD7044 Vlv Assy w/Smarthitch 10ft Only

4A 1-HYD7092 Vlv Assy RT3 V-BL w/SH w/Grd
8 1-HYD1710 Pwr Unit w/2 Qrt Reservoir

8A 1-HYD7695 Pwr Unit 3 Qrt 12" Reservoir & Plug
9 1-HYD7013 Lift Cyl - RT3
12 1-LBA4629 Lght bar AssyStr/VSh2
13 1-MSC4253 Snow Catcher Kt RT3
14 1-MSC9601 Handheld Pwr V Ctrl Only
15 1-TFR9708 Pushframe Assy RT3 V 06+
16 1-BAX0097 7.6 V-RT3 Cut Edge Half
17 1-BAX0098 8.2 V-RT3 Cut Edge Half

17A 1-BAL8859 8.2 V DS Formed Cut Edge Half
17B 1-BAR8858 8.2 V PS Formed Cut Edge Half
18 1-BAX0099 9.2 V-RT3 Cut Edge Half

18A 1-BAL8861 9.2 V DS Formed Cut Edge Half
18B 1-BAR8860 9.2 V PS Formed Cut Edge Half
19 1-HYD1603 Angle Cyl 1-1/2" X 10" 05 & Later

19A 1-HYD9731 Angle Cyl 1-1/2" X 10" SA Common 06 & Newer
21 1-MSC1507 Center Hinge Pin RT3/RT2 07 & Later

21A 1-MSC11050 Pin Center Hinge RT3 # 107389 08 & Newer
22 1-HYD1633 Pwr Unit Sol
23 1-MSC3741 11-Pin - Hrns 48" Plow Side
24 1-HYD1684 Cable Pwr/Ground 90" Veh Side
25 1-MSC3742 11-Pin - Hrns 116" Truck Side
27 1-LBA4439 Lght Bar Assy
31 1-MSC1570 Cast Iron Plow Shoe
32 1-MSC4317 13-Pin Plow Side Wiring Hrns

32A 1-MSC8881 13-Pin Wiring Hrns Plow Side 08 & Newer
33 1-MSC4730 13-Pin Headlight Kt w/Wiring
36 1-MSC8001 13-Pin Wiring Hrns Veh Side 08 & Newer
42 1-BAX0096 10 Pc 5/8" Cut Edge Bolts & Nuts
44 1-CPA4430 Spring 3-3/8" X 1-1/4"
45 1-MSC3808 Cplr Spring Pin Kt - RT3
47 1-CPA4423 Hyd Cover RT3
48 1-MSC5674 Pin Kt Lift Cyl Clevis
49 1-HYD1622 Rocker Switch - Lift
50 1-HYD1623 Rocker Switch - Angle
51 1-HYD1636 Hyd Pump Filler Cap
52 1-HDW1705 Hex Head Capscrew
53 1-HDW1771 Hex Head Capscrew
55 1-HYD1690 Cable Pwr/Ground 36" Plow Side
56 1-HYD1695 Hyd Hose 1/4" X 15-1/2"

56A 1-HYD9922 Hose 1/4 X 18-3/8" MOR X 1/4 MP
57 1-HYD1712 Mag Drain Plug 95 & Newer
58 1-HDW5534 Hex Head Capscrew
59 1-HYD7042 Hyd Hose 3/8" X 40"
60 1-MSC1562 Bld Guide Tip

Dia. 
No. Part No. Description
61 1-MSC3414 Battery Cable 24" Red
62 1-HDW1709 Self Locking Nut 5/8-11
63 1-MSC5081 Dust Cap Kt Pwr/Grnd Veh & Plow
64 1-MSC4581 Weather Plug & Cap Kt
66 1-HDW1714 Self Locking Nut 5/16-18
67 1-MSC3813 Mtg Brkt Ctrl Hrns 95 & Up
68 1-MSC5076 Torsion Spring Smarthitch
69 1-MSC4251 Pivot Pin Kt RT3
70 1-MSC4675 Cplr Spring kt RT3 06 & Newer Smarthitch2
72 1-HDW5537 Cotter Pin 3/16" X 2-1/2"
73 1-HDW5538 Roll Pin 1/4" X 2"
74 1-HDW5544 Hairpin Cotter #16
75 1-HYD1704 Boss OEM Hyd Fluid - Qrt

76A 1-MSC7705 SpringTrip17-7/8" 10 ft V
78 1-HDW5574 Thumb Screw 10-24 X 1/2"
79 1-HYD1620 90 Deg. Swivel O-Ring
81 1-HYD7020 Hyd Hose 1/4 X 15" Pwr to Mainifold
83 1-MSC1595 24" Sol Ground Cable
84 1-MSC4744 Toggle Switch Kt SmartHitch2
85 1-MSC9097 Mtg Brkt Pwr/Ground Cable
86 1-MSC3808 Cplr Spring Pin Kt 05 & Older Smarthitch-1
87 1-MSC4200 Spring Yoke RT3-V
88 1-MSC4254 Bumper Stop Kt w/Hrdwr
90 1-MSC9649 Horz Hinge Kt Pin RT3-V
91 1-HYD1671 Shaft Adpt Barnes Pwr Unit
92 1-HYD1699 Strainer Pump
93 1-HYD1670 Seal Kt
94 1-HYD1694 Pump Only barnes Pwr Unit
95 1-HYD1693 Vlv Relief Kt/Pwr Unit
96 1-HYD4814 Reservoir 2 Qrt w/Remote Port
97 1-HYD4815 Reservoir 3 Qrt w/Remote Port
98 1-HYD4810 Fill Cap 3/8-18 MNPT Hex Head
99 1-HYD4809 Street Elbow 90 Deg 3/8-18 NPT
N/I 1-HYD1639 Hyd Relief Vlv
N/I 1-HYD1641 Screen Cartridge Vlv
N/I 1-HYD1647 Vlv Coil Ground Straps
N/I 1-HYD7046 Hyd Fitting 90 Deg.
N/I 1-HYD7047 Vlv Cartridge
N/I 1-HYD7048 Flow Restrict Vlv
N/I 1-MSC1565 Snow Deflt
N/I 1-MSC3747 Headlight Set
N/I 1-MSC3809 Joy Stick Assy
N/I 1-MSC4233 Headlight w/Hrdwr DS
N/I 1-MSC4234 Headlight w/Hrdwr PS
N/I 1-MSC4255 Turn Signal Cover
N/I 1-MSC4732 Boss Headlight PS
N/I 1-MSC4733 Turn Signal (Boss Lght)

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
7 HYD1563 Motor 12V
37 W93010 7/16" Lynch Pin
38 BAX0002 7.5 V Cut Edge Half 1/2 Thick
39 BAX0003 8.2 V Cut Edge Half 1/2 Thick
40 BAX0004 9.2 V Cut Edge Half 1/2 Thick
41 BAX0034 Bld Bolts (10pc Aftermarket Edges Only)
43 HDW1744 1/2" Eyebolt Set
46 MSC1501 Shoe Assy w/ Pin & Washers

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
30 HYD1704 Qrt Boss Oil - Aftermarket
76 MSC1509 Trip/Return Spring
77 W59700 Red Bld Guide - Pair

Replacement Parts

BOSS®

9

Model: RT3 Power-V Plow

pg 08 - 09.qxp  9/13/2010  10:44 AM  Page 9



Dia. 
No. Part No. Description
1 F4289 Machine Pin Assy 
2 FA5516 Anti-Wear Shoe Assy 6"
3 F307 Shoe Spacer - Ea
5 F305 Fisher Trip Spring
6 F6631 Spring Bar
7 FA5166 Cyl 2 X 16
8 FA3660 Angle Cyl 1-1/2 X 12
9 FA318 Lift Cyl 1-1/2 X 10
10 F6814 Clevis Pin 1 X 3-1/4
11 F7903K Cyl Pin w/Cotter 1 X 4
12 F6920 Connecting Pin Assy
13 F6817 Pivot Pin
14 F4424 Angle Hose 1/4 X 36
15 F2780 Brass Street Elbow 1/4 X 90 Deg
16 F765 Brass Bar Elbow 1/4 
17 F319 Swivel 1/4 X 90 Deg
18 F4485 Cplr Snap Ring 7/8"
19 F1588 Dust Plug - Male
29 F5794K Sol Motor Relay (Rplc W56134)
37 W93010 7/16" Lynch Pin
52 M15072 1/4" Quick Cplr
N/I F5824 Base Lug w/O-Ring
N/I FA4488-B Sngl Level Cable 40"
N/I F6578 Seal-Motor to Pump (SEHP)
N/I F5798 Ground Cable 60"
N/I F3981 Motor Sol
N/I FA3463 Cyl Assy 2 X 10
N/I F2504 Pressure Hose 60"
N/I F2707 Pressure Hose 26"
N/I F2551 Lift Hose 16"

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
22 FA5108 Black Bld Guide-Pair

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
4 FA3770 Trip Spring Assy
20 1-F2315 Swivel 90 Deg
N/I 1-F66783K Cartridge 43 w/Nut
N/I 1-FA4466-40 Ctrl Vlv Assy
N/I 1-F9828-4 Insta-Act EZ V
N/I 1-F8439 Plug In Hrns Kt
N/I 1-F8438 Plug In Hrns Kt
N/I 1-F8437 Lght Hrns
N/I 1-F8435 Lamp Kt 11-PIN
N/I 1-F8291 Plug Cover
N/I 1-F7053K Suction Filter
N/I 1-F5763 Packing Nut
N/I 1-F28888 Headgear Kt EZ-V
N/I 1-F27890 Plug In Hrns Kt
N/I 1-F27777 Headgear RD&HD MM2
N/I 1-F27600 Rub Deflt Kt X-Bld
N/I 1-F26593 9.5 Cut Edge
N/I 1-F4491 Clevis Pin 3/16"
N/I FA4489 Sngl Lever Cable 84"
N/I FA4901 Sngl Lever Ctrl
N/I FA2846 Angle Cable 84"
N/I F7904K Lift Cyl Pin Assy

29

For additional technical information visit meyerproducts.com, westernplows.com, bossplow.com10

Replacement Parts

FISHER®

FISHER® Replacement Parts

pg 10.qxp  9/13/2010  10:02 AM  Page 10



Part No. Description
U6901 Meyer Univ Hand Held Ctrl Kt (Straight Only)

Part No. Description
1-M15995 E58H 12V Lift Unit Only

Part No. Description
U0001 Qrt Univ Oil

Part No. Description
1-M15901 Qrt Hyd Flushing Fluid

Part No. Description
M15472 A/B Brush Kt

Part No. Description
M15054 3" 12V DC Motor (E46,E47)
M5103 3" Cap & Brush Kt
M15841 4-1/2" 2-Post Motor E60/E60H

Part No. Description
1-M22690 Str Bld Ctrl w/ Adpt
1-M15764 Hrns T-Pad Sq Plug 22154 SP
1-M22691 Hrns Truck Side
1-M22610 Male Plug Veh Side E68/V68

Part No. Description
U22154 Meyer Membrane Switch

Part No. Description
1-M15346 Toggle Switch Ctrl Kt

Part No. Description
1-M15478 Hrns Dual Cntrl E47 SP

Part No. Description
1-M15656 Switch Brkt Assy
M21918 Angle Toggle Switch 
M15376 Angle Switch Extension - Black
M21919 Raise Toggle Switch
M15375 Raise Switch Extension - Yellow

Part No. Description
M15370 Motor Sol

Part No. Description
1-M15673 Brkt
1-M15675 Plate - Clamp

Part No. Description
1-M22092C Ctrl-Sngl Lever C-Pk
1-M08574 Sngl Lever Ctrl Kt
1-M15680 Hrns Sngl Lever

Part No. Description
1-M15679 Hrdwr Bag For E47 Pump

Pumps, Controls, Motors & Solenoids

Meyer®

11

E58H Hydraulic Pump

Hydraulic Fluid and Flush

Motors

Hand-Held Controls

Toggle Controls

Slik-Stik Controls

Solenoid

U0001 1-M15901

M15054 M15841

Expanded
Line

U69011-M22690 U22154

pg 11.qxp  9/13/2010  10:02 AM  Page 11



For additional technical information visit meyerproducts.com, westernplows.com, bossplow.com12

Pump to Control Schematic

Meyer®

BATTERY

NE G

PO S

20A

White

-+

FRONT VIEW FRONT SIDE VIEW

A2 D1

BLACK “A”

RED “B”GREEN “C”

13

20

21

19

11

17

3

58

16 16

3
58

18
27

28

15

23

22

35

21

10

13 37

37

B A T T E R Y
P O S

NEG

D.S. Ram
(Right Angle)

“C”
Green Wire

(Right Angle)

P.S. Ram
(Left Angle)

“B”
Red Wire
(Raise)

“A”
Black Wire

(Lower/Float)

Drop
Adjustment

“A”
Light

Adapter
“B” Harness

Power/Ground
Park & Turn

“C” Harness
To Plow Light

Black Ground

Red

“A” “B”

“C”

31

32

29

30

11

8

19

26

25

7

24

12
9

33

14

33 9
14

2

BATTERY
POS

NEG

RED "B"G RE E N "C "BLAC K "A"

To
Ground Stud

Lower
Adjustment

REDTo Motor Stud

To
Driver’s side
Plow Light

To
Passenger-side

Plow Light

“C” Harness C

Light
Module C

Light

Harness “C”

Light
Module

orange

BLACK “A”RED “B”GREEN “C”

34

15

20

21

26

11

19
20

1

25

5

21

33
9

6

33 9

5

4

4

E57 with Slik-Stik

E58 with Touch Pad

E60 with Touch Pad

pg 12 - 13.qxp  9/13/2010  10:03 AM  Page 12



Part No. Description
M21856 Hose w/Swivel 1/4" X 45"
M21866 Hose w/Swivel 1/4" X 65"
M21867 Hose w/2 Swivels 1/4" X 70"
M21868 Hose w/Swivel 1/4" X 70"
W55020 Pressure Hose 1/4" X 38"

Dia. No. Part No. Description
1 1-M15764 Hrns T-Pad Sq Plug 22154 SP
2 1-M15995 E58H 12V Lift Unit Only
4 1-M22261 1 pc. Plug Veh Side
5 1-M22262 1 pc. Plug Plow Side
6 1-M22396C SAE Hose 1/4" X 39"-1pc C-Pk
7 1-M22604 Fem Socket (Hyd Side)
8 1-M22610 Male Plug Veh Side E68/V68
9 1-M07968 Kt: Ram 1.5" X 10"
31 1-M22444C Fem Thread Cplr C-Pk
32 1-M22445C SAE Male Thrd Cplr C-Pk

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
10 1-M15680 Hrns Sngl Lever
13 1-M22092C Ctrl -Sngl Lever C-Pk

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
3 M05810 Angling Cyl 1-1/2" X 10"
11 M15370 Motor Sol
12 1-M20309 Locknut Esna 5/8-11 Zinc
14 1-M22461 Hose Assy SAE 1/4" X 38"
15 M08473 Pressure Relief Vlv Kt
16 M21856 Hose w/Swivel 1/4" X 45"
17 M22291 1/4" Male NPT Hose Cplr
18 M22292 1/4" Fem NPT Cplr
19 M05024 Pwr Cable 36 Red
20 M15671 Pwr Cable 63 Red
21 M15672 Ground Cable 42 Black
22 1-M15669 Weather Plug - Sol Wires
23 1-M15811 Cable Plug Assy
24 1-M20146 Bolt H 5/8-11 X 3-1/4" G5
25 1-M22263 Weather Plug (Plow Side)
26 1-M22279 Weather Plug (Veh Side)
27 1-M22325 LS Cplr Plug-Male
28 1-M22326 LS Cplr Plug-Fem
29 1-M22442C SAE Male Thread Nipple C-Pk
30 1-M22443C Fem Cplr C-Pk
33 1-M22460 90 Deg. Elbow
34 1-M22650 Adpt Fem SAE-6 To M 1/4" NPT
35 1-M36248 Weather Plug - Pwr Cables
37 M05437 Angling Cyl 1-1/2" X 12"
58 M21855 Swivel Elbow 1/4" X 90 Deg.

Part No. Bolt Kit Description Type A B C D E F G H I
Blade
Lbs

M09130 M08184 6.0 ST Cut Edge 3/8" X 72" 1 72 6 1 3/8 17/32 7 10-3/8 4-7/8 - 46
M09131 M08184 6.6 ST Cut Edge 3/8" X 78" 1 78 6 1 3/8 17/32 8 10-3/8 2-11/16 - 49
M09132 M08184 7.0 ST Cut Edge 3/8" X 84" 1 84 6 1 3/8 17/32 7 12-7/16 4-11/16 - 53
M09796 M08184 7.6 ST Cut Edge 3/8" X 90" 1 90 6 1 3/8 17/32 8 12-7/16 1-15/32 - 57
M09796HD M08184 7.5 ST Cut Edge 1/2" X 90" 1 90 6 1 1/2 17/32 8 12-7/16 1-15/32 - 76
M09133 M08184 8.0 C Cut Edge 1/2" X 96" 1 96 6 1 1/2 17/32 8 12-7/16 4-15/32 - 81
M09134 M08184 8.6 C Cut Edge 1/2" X 102" 1 102 6 1 1/2 17/32 9 12-7/16 1-1/4 - 86
M07259 M08318 9.0 Cut Edge 1/2" Thick 2 108 6 1-1/4 1/2 45/64 11 12 3 3 91
M07235 M08318 10' Cut Edge 1/2" Thick 2 120 6 1-1/4 1/2 45/64 12 12 3 3 101

Note: Bolt kits sold separately

Part No. Bore X Stroke A B C D E F G H
Port/Clevis

Relationship
M05752 2 X 12 17-1/4 19-1/2 31-1/2 3/4 2-3/16 3/4 1-5/8 5/8 In Line
M05827 2 X 6 11 13-1/2 19-1/2 3/4 3-1/4 3/4 1 5/8 In Line
M05984 1-1/2 X 6 11-7/16 13-7/8 19-7/8 3/4 2-1/8 3/4 1-1/8 5/8 In Line

Part No. Bore X Stroke A B C D E F G H
Port/Clevis

Relationship
M05437 1-1/2 X 12 17-11/16 19-1/2 31-1/2 3/4 2-1/8 3/4 1-1/2 5/8 In Line
M05810 1-1/2 X 10 15-1/2 17-11/16 27-11/16 3/4 2-1/8 3/4 1-1/2 5/8 In Line

Pump to Control Schematic

Meyer®

13

Meyer® Cutting Edges

Hoses

Type 1 Type 2

pg 12 - 13.qxp  9/13/2010  10:03 AM  Page 13



For additional technical information visit meyerproducts.com, westernplows.com, bossplow.com14

Replacement Parts

Meyer®

8

92

43

91 Caution:
Torque to
45-55 in.-lbs.
Sealant

Caution:
Torque to
10 in.-lbs.

7982

78

71
59

38

18, 31

33

93

10

86

9

49
50

16, 19

62
45, 63

58

57

60

44, 61

68

46
64

44
61

30 34

20

Caution:
Torque to
100-125 in.-lbs.

Caution:
Torque to
100-125 in.-lbs.

Caution:
Torque to
75-85 in.-lbs.

(A2)
(+)

(D1)
(-)

Note: For Prestolite Motors extra set
of holes must be drilled and tapped.

75 69
85
89

90
Caution:
Torque to
100-125 in.-lbs.

Notch on
underside32

97 73

Sealant

Back up
O Ring
Back up
O Ring
Back up
O Ring

6
56

14
37

24

17
28

22
23

80

Caution:
Torque to
100-125 in.-lbs.

8395

7

36, 77

1

Caution:
Torque to
45-55 in.-lbs.

8A

2

54

54
73

7

60

 

21

Raise Plow
Angle Plow

48

29

Lower Plow

3 in. Motor

4-1/2 in.
Motor

Non Adjustable

24, 25

35
72

40
96

4, 5

47, 66

3, 55

17, 28

26
27

26
27

88

22
23

8

12

102

39

87
102

15

53
67

9498
52
70

101
42, 100

14
37

41
99

13 11

81
81A

81, 81A

Model: E46/E47/E47H/E57/E57H Pump

pg 14 - 15.qxp  9/13/2010  10:05 AM  Page 14



Dia.
No. Part No. Description
1 1-M15026 Pump Assy
2 1-M15153 Pump & Motor Assy Electro
3 1-M15204 Cyl Tank 8" Stroke E47H/E57H
4 1-M15205 Cyl Electro Touch E60H/E47H/E57H
5 1-M15207 Cyl Electro Touch 1.75" B X 6" S E47/E57
6 1-M15573 Ctr Base Sump & Strainer Assy
7 1-M15611 Pump Relief Vlv Kt
8 1-M15738C Cover & Seal Assy C-Pk
9 1-M15869 Conv Kt Pump & Motor Assy 12V
10 1-M15874 Kt Relief Vlv/Plug End Cap
12 1-M15889 Kt Pump E57/E57H
14 1-M15974C Crossover Vlv Kt C-Pk
16 1-M15335 Ram Assy 1-1/8" X 6" SP
18 1-M15444 Coil Sol 3-Way 24V Red
19 1-M15761 Ram Assy 1-1/8" X 8" E57H/67SP
21 1-M15967 Kt PA Blk E47/57/58/60/61
90 1-M20697 Nut 5/16-24 Hex
91 1-M21805C Reducer Bushing C-Pk
93 1-M21826 Socket Hd Scr 5/16-18 X 1-1/2"
95 1-M21859 Scr Cap 5/16-18 X 3/4" Soc Hd
97 1-M21980 Retaining Ring 5/16"
99 1-M22293C Cplr Male Vlv Side C-Pk
102 1-M22339 Shcs 5/16-18 X 1-3/4"
N/I 1-M15620C E46/E47 Filter Kt C-Pk
N/I M15472 A/B Brush Kt

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
13 1-M22092C Ctrl Sngl Lever C-Pk

Dia. 
No. Part No. Description
8 M15054 3" 12V DC Motor (E46/E47)

8A M5103 3" Cap & Brush Kt
11 M15370 Motor Sol
15 M08473 Pressure Relief Vlv Kt
17 1-M15431 O-Ring Kt For 2-Way Sol
20 1-M15878 Plug w/ O-Ring
22 M15356 A Sol Vlv Assy 3/8" Stem
23 M15661 A Sol Vlv Assy 5/8" Stem
24 M15392 A Coil 3/8" Hole Old Style
25 M15659 A Coil, 5/8" Hole New Style
26 M15393 A Vlv 3/8" Stem Old Style
27 M15660 A Vlv 5/8" Stem Black Wire
28 M15431 A Sol Seal Kt
29 M15432 B Sol Seal Kt
30 M15698 B Cartridge Vlv
31 M15382 B Coil - Red Wire
32 M15430 C Coil - Grn Wire
33 M15358 C Vlv Assy
34 M15381 C Vlv - Grn Wire
35 M15433 C Sol Seal Kt
36 M15581 Seal Pump Shaft
37 M15606 Crossover Vlv Kt
38 M15697 B Vlv Assy - Red Wire
39 M15841 4-1/2" 2-Post Motor E60 / E60H
40 M21929 Washer Nylite 5/16"
41 M22293 Male Cplr 3/4-16 Vlv Blk Side Low Spill
42 M22294 Fem Cplr 3/4-16 Vlv Blk Side
43 M05119 Wiper
44 M15131 O-Ring 3-1/2" I.D.
45 M15162 Packing Cup
46 M15163 O-Ring 1-15/16" I.D.
47 M15198 O-Ring 1-1/8" I.D.
48 M15199 Guide Sleeve
49 M15206 Ram 8" Stroke
50 M15208 Ram 6" Stroke
52 M15326 Strainer
53 1-M15042C Stud-E47 Tank-3pc C-Pk
54 1-M15043C Stud-E47 Pump-3pc C-Pk
55 1-M15045 Tank Cyl 6" Stroke
56 1-M15122 O-Ring 1/4" I.D
57 1-M15124 O-Ring 3/8" I.D.
58 1-M15125 Packing O-Ring

Dia. 
No. Part No. Description
59 1-M15126 Pack O-Ring
60 1-M15127 O-Ring 5/8" I.D.
61 1-M15131C Pack O-Ring Tank C-Pk
62 1-M15158 Piston
63 1-M15162C Cup Packing C-Pk
64 1-M15163 Pack O-Ring
66 1-M15198 O-Ring Electro Touch
67 1-M15203 Stud
68 1-M15209 Washer
69 1-M15219 Piston Follower
70 1-M15326 Strainer Base Sump
71 1-M15359 Plug Vlv Blk
72 1-M15433 O-Ring Kt For 4-Way Sol
73 1-M15574 Kt Pump Check Vlv
74 1-M15575 Pilot Ck Vlv Kt
75 1-M15576 B Sol Check Vlv Kt
76 1-M15577 C Sol Check Vlv Kt
77 1-M15581C Seal Pump Shaft Ph C-Pk
78 1-M15609 Piston
79 1-M15619C 1/2" Filter - 2 Ea C-Pk
80 1-M15621 Baffle
81 1-M15639 Pilot Check Vlv Kt

81A M15639 Pilot Check Vlv Kt
82 1-M15641 Filter Kt
83 1-M15646 End Plate Kt
85 1-M15760 Spacer
86 1-M15875 O-Ring Kt Relief Vlv Plug Cap
87 1-M15877 Pump Shaft Seal
88 1-M15905C A Coil Black Wire Plastic C-Pk
89 1-M20316 Nut Eslok 1/2-13 Zinc Pl
92 1-M21806C Pressure Relief Vlv C-Pk
94 1-M21827 Plug Whole Hex Head Assy
96 1-M21929 5/16" Nylite Lock & Seal
98 1-M21999 Hex Hd Plug Assy w/ Hole
100 1-M22294C Cplr Fem End C-Pk
101 1-M22295 Forged 90 Deg. Elbow 3/4-16 Vlv Sd
N/I M15456 Master Seal Kt E46/E47/E57
N/I M15254 Basic Seal Kt E46/E47/E57
N/I BLHP200 Locking Hitch Pin 5/8" X 3"
N/I M15610 Crossover Vlv Seal Kt
N/I 1-M08473C Kt Pressure Relief Vlv C-Pk
N/I 1-M15578 Crosssover Vlv Kt
N/I 1-M15610 Crossover Vlv Seal Kt

Replacement Parts

Meyer®

15

Model: E46/E47/E47H/E57/E57H Pump

pg 14 - 15.qxp  9/13/2010  10:05 AM  Page 15



For additional technical information visit meyerproducts.com, westernplows.com, bossplow.com16

Replacement Parts

Meyer®

Hose
D.S. Ram

(Right Angle)

“C”
Green Wire

(Right Angle)

Hose
P.S. Ram

(Left Angle)
“B”

Red Wire
(Raise)

“A”
Black Wire

(Lower/Float)

Drop
Adjustment

81

84
“B”

93

81

99

94

25

83
“A”

95
29

96

81

11
88

21

32

Cross-Over Relief Valve
NON ADJUSTABLE

Caution:
Torque to
100-125 in.-lbs.

40

90

92 Caution:
Torque to
100-125 in.-lbs.

43
44

53
47
68

46

58
62
45

69
85
89

73

57
70

74
75

60

2456

82

98
79

98
97 80

Caution:
Torque to

75-85 in. lbs.

44

52

49

19

Caution:
Torque to

100-125 in. lbs.

Caution:
Torque to

45-55 in.-lbs.
Sealant

(D1)
(-)

(A2)
(+)

39

102
90

10

20
86

87

NON
ADJUSTABLE

GROOVES
FACE DOWN

“C”

9

39A
15

91

4

3

67

12

102

100

101

14

101

13, 13A

Model: E58H Pump

pg 16 - 17.qxp  9/13/2010  10:05 AM  Page 16



Dia.
No. Part No. Description
3 1-M15204 Cyl Tank 8" Stroke
4 1-M15205 Cyl Electro Touch E60H
9 1-M15869 Conv Kt Pump & Motor Assy 12V
10 1-M15874 Kt Relief Vlv/Plug End Cap
12 1-M15889 Kt: Pump E57/E57H
13 1-M15918C C & D Cartridge Vlv C-Pk
14 1-M15974C Crossover Vlv Kt C-Pk
19 1-M15761 Ram Assy 1-1/8" X 8" E57H/67SP
21 1-M15967 Kt: PA Blk E47/57/58/60/61
24 1-M15980 E58H Base & Strainer Assy
25 1-M15987 C Sol Kt E58H/E78 1Pc
32 1-M22445C SAE Male Thrd Cplr C-Pk
74 1-M15603 9/32" Ball Steel             
75 1-M15604 Spring Sump Check             
83 1-M15925C A&B Sol Assy C-Pk
84 1-M15926C B Sol Assy E58H C-Pk
90 1-M20697 Nut 5/16-24 Hex
91 1-M21805C Reducer Bushing C-Pk
97 1-M21980 Retaining Ring 5/16"
100 1-M15959 Kt: Check Vlv B E58        
101 1-M15965 Kt: PO Dual Check            
N/I 1-M15969 Kt: Master Seal E58H/E78

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
11 M15917 A Cartridge Vlv C-Pk

13A M15918 B Vlv 5/8
15 M08473 Pressure Relief Vlv Kt
20 1-M15878 Plug w/O-Ring
29 1-M22442C SAE Male Thread Nipple C-Pk
39 M15841 4-1/2" 2-Post Motor E60/E60H

39A M15194 Cover & Seal Assy
40 M21929 Washer Nylite 5/16"
43 M05119 Wiper
44 M15131 O-Ring 3-1/2" I.D.
45 M15162 Packing Cup
46 M15163 O-Ring 1-15/16" I.D.
47 M15198 O-Ring 1-1/8" I.D.
49 M15206 Ram 8" Stroke
52 M15326 Strainer
53 M15737 Sleeve E60
56 1-M15122 O-Ring 1/4" I.D.
57 1-M15124 O-Ring 3/8" I.D.
58 1-M15125 Packing O-Ring
60 1-M15127 O-Ring 5/8" I.D.
62 1-M15158 Piston
67 1-M15203 Stud
68 1-M15209 Washer
69 1-M15219 Piston Follower
70 1-M15354 Seat Sump Vlv
73 1-M15574 Kt Pump Check Vlv
79 1-M15619C 1/2" Filter 2 Ea C-Pk
80 1-M15621 Baffle
81 M15916 ABC Coil w/Connector
82 1-M15641 Filter Kt
85 1-M15760 Spacer
86 1-M15875 O-Ring Kt Relief Vlv Plug Cap
87 1-M15877 Pump Shaft Seal
88 1-M15928 Kt: Seal A & B Vlv (Hydac) 
89 1-M20316 Nut Eslok 1/2-13 Zinc Pl
92 1-M21806C Pressure Relief Vlv C-Pk
93 1-M15929 Kt: Seal B Vlv E58H
94 1-M15930 Kt: Seal C Vlv E58H  
95 1-M15950 Kt: Needle Vlv             
96 1-M15951C PA Blk Filter C-Pk
98 1-M21999 Hex Hd Plug Assy w/Hole
99 M15958 C Cartridge Vlv
102 1-M15973 Stud E57/E68 Pump/Base

Replacement Parts

Meyer®

17

Model: E58H Pump

pg 16 - 17.qxp  9/13/2010  10:05 AM  Page 17



Dia.
No. Part No. Description
1 1-M08839 Kt: Cyl 1.75" Dia E60
3 1-M15336 Ram Assy 1-1/8" X 8" SP
4 1-M15205 Cyl Electro Touch E60H
5 1-M15706 Ram Assy 1-1/8" X 6" SP
6 1-M15726 Sump Base E50/E60
7 1-M15729 Pump For E50/E60
8 1-M15738C Cover & Seal Assy C-Pk
9 1-M15841 E60/E60H Motor w/Mtg Plate
10 1-M15972C A-Sol Assy C-Pk
16 1-M15704 Tank Cyl 8" Stroke
21 1-M15967 Kt: PA Blk E47/57/58/60/61
90 1-M20697 Nut 5/16-24 Hex
91 1-M21805C Reducer Bushing C-Pk
93 1-M21826 Socket Hd Scr 5/16-18 X 1-1/2"
99 1-M22293C Cplr Male Vlv Side C-Pk

For additional technical information visit meyerproducts.com, westernplows.com, bossplow.com18

Replacement Parts

Meyer®

E-60

14

31

34

32

92

91 90

8

68

25

10

57

37

58

6

82

93

71

30

35

21

98

79

56

98 79
98

62

17 18

15
44

94
95

97
13

19

87

4 
73

33

29
72

86

89

85

E-60H

Raise Plow Angle Plow 

Lower Plow 

78
59

75

41, 99

101

42, 100
102

106
27 23

28

61

103

27

28

88

12, 16

46, 50

1, 4

47, 66
105

44
61

40
96

49

7, 20
48, 84

49A

104

40, 96

107

3

9, 39

45

89

69

50

5

81, 81A

Model: E60/E60H Pump

pg 18 - 19.qxp  9/13/2010  10:06 AM  Page 18



Dia.
No. Part No. Description
20 M15729 Rplc Gear Pump For E60

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
12 1-M15696 Tank Cyl 6" Stroke
13 1-M15701 O-Ring Fenner 1912-Aa
14 M15697C B Vlv Assy-Red Wire C-Pk
15 1-M15702 Ball Seat Relief Vlv
17 1-M21083 Washer 3/8" Internal Tooth
18 1-M22120 Soc Hd C.S. 5/16-18 X 3-1/4"
19 1-M22129 Plug w/O-Ring Allen
23 M15661 A Sol Vlv Assy 5/8" Stem
25 M15659 A Coil 5/8" Hole, New Style
27 M15660 A Vlv 5/8" Stem Black Wire
28 M15431 A Sol Seal Kt
29 M15432 B Sol Seal Kt
30 M15698 B Cartridge Vlv
31 M15382 B Coil - Red Wire
32 M15430 C Coil - Grn Wire
33 M15358 C Vlv Assy
34 M15381 C Vlv - Grn Wire
35 M15433 C Sol Seal Kt
37 M15606 Crossover Vlv Kt
39 M15841 4-1/2" 2-Post Motor E60/E60H
40 M21929 Washer Nyltite 5/16"
41 M22293 Male Cplr 3/4-16 Vlv Blk Side Low Spill
42 M22294 Fem Cplr 3/4-16 Vlv Blk Side
44 M15131 O-Ring 3-1/2" I.D.
45 M15162 Packing Cup
46 M15163 O-Ring 1-15/16" I.D.
47 M15198 O-Ring 1-1/8" I.D.
48 M15686 Shaft Seal
49 M15206 Ram 8" Stroke

49A M15687 O-Ring 4-3/4" I.D.
50 M15693 O-Ring 1-1/2" I.D.
50 M15208 Ram 6" Stroke 
56 1-M15122 O-Ring 1/4" I.D
57 1-M15124 O-Ring 3/8" I.D.
58 1-M15123 O-Ring
59 1-M15126 Pack O-Ring
61 1-M15131C Pack O-Ring Tank C-Pk
62 1-M15158 Piston
66 1-M15198 O-Ring Electro Touch
68 1-M15209 Washer
69 1-M15219 Piston Follower
71 1-M15359 Plug Vlv Blk
72 1-M15432 O-Ring Kt For 3-Way Sole
73 1-M15574 Kt Pump Check Vlv
75 1-M15576 B Sol Check Vlv Kt
78 1-M15609 Piston
79 1-M15619C 1/2" Filter 2 Ea C-Pk
81 1-M15639 Pilot Check Vlv Kt

81A M15639 Pilot Check Vlv Kt
82 1-M15641 Filter Kt
84 1-M15686 Shaft Seal
85 1-M15688 Dowel Pin
86 1-M15695 Spacer Ring
87 1-M15699 Relief Vlv Fenner RV
88 1-M15905C A Coil Black Wire Plastic C-Pk
89 1-M20316 Nut Eslok 1/2-13 Zinc Pl
92 1-M21806C Pressure Relief Vlv C-Pk
94 1-M15708C Stud For 6" Stroke C-Pk
95 1-M15709 Stud 8" Stroke
96 1-M21929 5/16" Nylite Lock & Seal
97 1-M15713 Locator                       
98 1-M21999 Hex Hd Plug Assy w/Hole
100 1-M22294C Cplr Fem End C-Pk
101 1-M22295 Forged 90 Deg. Elbow 3/4-16 Vlv Sd
102 1-M15700 O-Ring # 905                  
103 1-M15703 Pump Mtg Plate                
104 1-M15730 Cover/Motor Mt E50/E60
105 1-M15737 Wear Ring E60
106 1-M22118 3/8-24 X 1/2" Soc Set Scr Cp
107 1-M22119 Bolt H 3/8-16 X 3-1/4" G5 Cp  
N/I 1-M15656 Switch Brkt Assy
N/I BLHP200 Locking Hitch Pin 5/8" X 3"
N/I M15610 Crossover Vlv Seal Kt
N/I M15705 Master Seal Kt For E60
N/I M15707 Basic Seal Kt For E50/E60

Replacement Parts

Meyer®

19

Model: E60/E60H Pump

pg 18 - 19.qxp  9/21/2010  11:01 AM  Page 19



Dia.
No. Part No. Description
31 1-M22444C Fem Thread Cplr C-Pk
32 1-M22445C SAE Male Thrd Cplr C-Pk

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
15 M15847C 1/4" NPT Cplr Male Hose Fem Blk C-Pk
16 M15848C 1/4" NPT Cplr Fem Hose Male Blk C-Pk
17 M22291 1/4" Male NPT Hose Cplr
18 M22292 1/4" Fem NPT Cplr
29 1-M22442C SAE Male Thread Nipple C-Pk
30 1-M22443C Fem Cplr C-Pk
33 1-M22652 Adpt Fem 1/4" NPT To M SAE-6
41 M22293 Male Cplr 3/4-16 Vlv Blk Side Low Spill
42 M22294 Fem Cplr 3/4-16 Vlv Blk Side
52 M15072 1/4" Quick Cplr

33 31 33 30

For additional technical information visit meyerproducts.com, westernplows.com, bossplow.com20

Coupler & Hose Adapter Identification

Meyer®

New Style P.A. Block
(I-M15967)

Used on the E-58H, E-61H, E-68*, E-78 & E-88*
*Note: E-68 & E-88 require (2) 08206 Coupler Kits

*Note: Only use couplers (22443 and 22444) on units installed on E-Z Mount Classic or E-Z Mount Custom Plow Systems where only the
plow is removed from the vehicle.

Passenger Side NPT Hose with SAE Adapter Drivers Side NPT Hose with SAE Adapter

Passenger Side SAE Hose Driver’s Side SAE Hose

Old Style P.A. Block
(1-M15758)

*Has been replaced by
New Style P.A. Block

Used on the E-47, E47H,
E-60 & E-60H

Used on the E-47, E-47H, E-57,
E-57H, E-60 & E-60H

P.A. Block Hose End Hose End P.A. Block

31

32

29

30

D.S. Ram
(Right Angle)

“C”
Green Wire

(Right Angle)

P.S. Ram
(Left Angle)

“B”
Red Wire
(Raise)

“A”
Black Wire

(Lower/Float)

Drop
Adjustment

32 31 30 29

1742

41

18

16

15

pg 20.qxp  9/13/2010  10:07 AM  Page 20



Dia. No. Part No. Description
3 1-M07240 Hrns Plug Assy
4 1-M22261 1 Pc Plug Veh Side
5 1-M22262 1 Pc Plug Plow Side
8 1-M07552 Lght PS N Saber II
9 1-M07551 Lght DS N Saber II
10 1-M07347 Mod 07 Chevy/GMC
11 1-M07548 Kt: Mod 07&Up
N/I 1-M07115 Ctrl Mod Ctn
N/I 1-M07234 Nite Saber Lght Ctn
N/I 1-M07550 Lght Set Nite Saber II w/Mod

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
6 1-M07224 Lght PS (Fits 07223 & 07234)
7 1-M07225 Lght DS (Fits 07223 & 07234)

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
12 1-M07609 Cable (Black GrnYellow Orng Red)
25 1-M22263 Weather Plug (Plow Side)
26 1-M22279 Weather Plug (Veh Side)
27 1-M07117 Cable (Wires-Black Grn Yellow Orng)
28 1-M07118 Wire Mod C Port To Plow Lght
N/I 1-M07119 Rocker Switch
N/I 1-M08701 Hrdwr Bag Kt 07223 & 07404

Light & Wiring Schematic

Meyer®

21

6 7

Vehicle Specific

Vehicle 
OEM Wiring

Vehicle Specific

yellow yellow
black black

greengreen

or
an

ge

or
an

ge

Vehicle 
OEM Wiring

Orange wire
from Switch 98

Nite Saber II Nite Saber II

10, 1110, 11

12, 27 12, 27

2828

Front of Vehicle

Left Side Light

Left Side Light
Right Side Light

Right Side Light

Red Motor Wire

Red Motor Wire

Black Ground Wire

Black Ground Wire

Red

Green

Black

Red
Black

Green

3

26

25
5

4

Vehicle Side

Hydraulic Side

Nite Saber Light Kit and Harness Kit

pg 21.qxp  9/13/2010  10:07 AM  Page 21



Dia.
No. Part No. Description
1 1-M09102 6.5 TM MB Assy
2 1-M09163 7.5 ST MB Assy
4 1-M09244 7.5 STP MB Assy
5 1-M09127 Runner Assy 2 Meter Round
6 1-M10853 Runner Mushroom Weldment
8 1-M12326 Sector 11" Standard Plow
9 1-M12793 Sector 15
10 1-M12984 Pivot Bar Weld

11A 1-M15346 Toggle Switch Ctrl Kt
14 M05752 Angling Cyl 2" X 12"
15 M05984 Lift Cyl 1-1/2" X 6"
26 1-M08554C Pivot Pin w/Grease Fitting C-Pk
32 1-M13591C King Bolt w/Grease Fitting C-Pk

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
13 1-M22092C Ctrl -Sngl Lever C-Pk
50 M12149 Two Pivot Pin Tubes

Dia. 
No. Part No. Description
37 M05437 Angling Cyl 1-1/2" X 12"
38 M07006 Shoe Runner Only ST-78/C-9.0
39 M07141 Two Washers (For Tube)
40 1-M07832 1-1/2" Gland Nut & Wiper Kt
41 M08562 Hinge Pin w/Lynch Pin - Pair
43 M09119 Two Pivot Pins w/Cotter Pin
44 M12901 120" Rplc Rubber For Snow Deflt
45 M1580 Snow Deflt (Fits 78" To 90")
46 M09122 5/8" King Bolt Assy
47 M09124 5/8" Eyebolt w/2 Nuts
48 M10514 Lift Arm Weld
49 M12057 Spindle Only ST-78/HMP-10.0
51 M12900 96" Rplc Rubber For Snow Deflt
52 M15072 1/4" Quick Cplr
53 M20146 Bolt 5/8-11 X 3-1/4" G5
54 M20148 Bolt 5/8-11 X 3-3/4" G5
55 M20363 Flat Washer 1-1/4"
56 M22083 Lynch Pin
58 M21855 Swivel Elbow 1/4" X 90 Deg.
N/I 1-M07027 Aerosol Paint 12 Oz
N/I W25205 1-1/2" Packing Set w/Wiper

Dia. 
No. Part No. Description
3 M05810 Angling Cyl 1-1/2" X 10"
7 M09126 Shoe Assy ST-78/C-8.5
12 1-M20309 Locknut Esna 5/8-11 Zinc
16 M21856 Hose w/ Swivel 1/4" X 45"
17 M09100 6.5 Cut Edge
18 M08486 Bolt Pkg For 2 Meter Edge
19 M09796 7.6 ST Cut Edge 3/8" X 90"
20 M09796HD 7.5 ST Cut Edge 1/2" X 90"
21 M08184 Bld Bolt Package (9 Pcs)
22 M21866 Hose w/Swivel 1/4" X 65"
23 M21867 Hose w/2 Swivels 1/4" X 70"
24 M21868 Hose w/Swivel 1/4" X 70"
25 1-M07107 Clip Spring
27 1-M12907 Formed Runner Brkt
28 1-M12978 Spring-Trip
29 1-M13003 5/8" Sector Pin For Standard Plow
30 1-M13004C 3/4" Sector Pin C-Pk
33 1-M13598 Pivot Bolt w/Grease Fting (Ea)
35 1-M20150 Bolt H 5/8-11 X 4-1/2" G5
36 1-M20359 Washer Flat 3/4" Cp

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
31 M07017 Trip Spring
34 U0001 Qrt Univ Oil
57 M09916 Yellow Bld Guide - Pair

For additional technical information visit meyerproducts.com, westernplows.com, bossplow.com22

Replacement Parts

Meyer®

45

13

47
2, 4

48

54

34

44, 51

11A

8, 9

26
43

50
3957

21

31
7

2755
49

19, 2056

38
40

29
46

582552
53

41

3, 37

14, 15

16, 22
23, 24

1

45

28

47

57

30
35 10

32

12
56

5

17 33

36

6

56
18

44, 51

3, 37

3, 37

Model: TM-6.5, TMP-6.5, ST-7.5, STP-7.5

pg 22 - 23.qxp  9/13/2010  10:08 AM  Page 22



Dia.
No. Part No. Description
1A 1-M09245 7.5 CP MB Assy
2 1-M09286 8.0 C MB Assy

2A 1-M09246 8.0 CP MB Assy
4 1-M09983 8.5 C MB Assy

4A 1-M09247 8.5 CP MB Assy
5 1-M09250 9.0 C MB Assy
6 1-M07234 Nite Saber Lght Ctn
8 1-M22690 Str Bld Ctrl w/Adpt
9 1-M12793 Sector 15
10 1-M05752 PA Ram 2" X 12" SP

11A 1-M15346 Toggle Switch Ctrl Kt
14 M05752 Angling Cyl 2" X 12"
15 M05984 Lift Cyl 1-1/2" X 6"
18 1-M05437 PA Cyl 1.5" X 12" SP
24 1-M05984 Lift Cyl 1.5" X 6" Sngl Acting SP
26 1-M08554C Pivot Pin w/Grease Fitting C-Pk
41 1-M07831C Ang Ram Seal Kt-1 pc C-Pk
48 M09125 3/4" King Bolt Assy

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
13 1-M22092C Ctrl Sngl Lever C-Pk
17 RBC2 Rol-A-Bld Caster Set 3 Pcs

Dia. 
No. Part No. Description
3 M05810 Angling Cyl 1-1/2" X 10"
7 M09126 Shoe Assy ST-78/C-8.5
11 M15370 Motor Sol
16 M21856 Hose w/Swivel 1/4" X 45"
19 M09796 7.6 ST Cut Edge 3/8" X 90"
20 M09796HD 7.5 ST Cut Edge 1/2" X 90"

20A M09133 8.0 C Cut Edge 1/2" X 96"
20B M09134 8.6 C Cut Edge 1/2" X 102"
21 M08184 Bld Bolt Package (9 Pcs)
22 M21866 Hose w/Swivel 1/4" X 65"
23 M21867 Hose w/2 Swivels 1/4" X 70"
25 1-M07107 Clip Spring
27 M07259 9.0 Cut Edge 1/2" Thick 
28 M08318 Bld Bolt Package (12 Pcs)
29 64261-4 Univ Plow Lght Kt
30 1-M13004C 3/4" Sector Pin C-Pk
32 1-M20363C Flat Washer  1-1/4" C-Pk
33 1-M22083C Lynch Pin C-Pk
35 1-M09125 King Bolt Kt
36 1-M11101 Hinge Pin
37 M05437 Angling Cyl 1-1/2" X 12"
38 M07006 Shoe Runner Only ST-78/C-9.0
39 1-M07006 Shoe Runner Only ST-78/C-8.5

Dia. 
No. Part No. Description
40 1-M07832 Kt Grand Nut & Wiper 1-1/2"
43 M09119 Two Pivot Pins w/Cotter Pin
44 M12901 120" Rplc. Rubber For Snow Deflt
45 M1580 Snow Deflt (Fits 78" To 90")
46 1-M09124C Eye Bolt w/2 Nuts C-Pk
47 M09124 5/8" Eyebolt w/2 Nuts
49 M12057 Spindle Only ST-78/HMP-10.0
50 M12898 Deflt Kt 8.5Ft To 10.0
51 M12900 96" Rplc. Rubber For Snow Deflt
52 M15072 1/4" Quick Cplr
53 M21984 Hairpin Cotter
55 M20363 Flat Washer 1-1/4"
56 M22083 Lynch Pin
58 M21855 Swivel Elbow 1/4" X 90 Deg.
59 1-M09796 7.5 Cut Edge C/CP/STD/XP
60 1-M09133 8.0 Husky Cut Edge
61 1-M09134 8.5 Husky Cut Edge
62 1-M08184C Cut Edge Nuts & Bolts C-Pk
63 1-M07259 9.0 Cut Edge C/CP/HM(P)
64 1-M08318 12pc Cut Edge Bolt & Nut 5/8"
N/I 1-M07027 Aerosol Paint 12oz
N/I BLHP200 Locking Hitch Pin 5/8" X 3"
N/I W25205 1-1/2" Packing Set w/Wiper

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
31 M07017 Trip Spring
34 U0001 Qrt Univ Oil
57 M09916 Yellow Bld Guide - Pair

Replacement Parts

Meyer®

23

36

9

30
31

57
1, 1A, 2, 2A

4, 4A, 5

19, 20, 20A, 20B, 
27, 59, 60, 61, 63

53

25 58

3, 3716
22
23

52

41
40

35, 48 26, 43

46, 47

21, 28, 62, 64

44, 51

33
56

45, 50

1, 2, 4, 5

21, 28, 
62, 64

49

31

26, 43

35, 48

38, 39

32, 35

56

7

19, 20A, 20B, 27

46, 47

10, 14
15, 18

24

EZ Classic

13 6 1711 2911A

8

34

MD II/Plus

Model: C-7.5/CP-7.5, C-8.0/CP-8.5, C-9.0

pg 22 - 23.qxp  9/13/2010  10:08 AM  Page 23



Part No. Description
Replaces
OEM#

SW961 H-D Plow Shoe Assy 96102542

Part No. Description
Replaces
OEM#

SW962 Sno-Way® Trip Spring 96001392

Part No. Description
Replaces
OEM#

SW964 Cut Edge 80" X 6" X 3/8" 96100521
(Fits ST,24,25 Series Plows) 96100275

SW966 Cut Edge 90" X 1/2" 96100237
(Fits 24,25,MT,HT Series Plows)

SW968 Cut Edge 96" X 1/2" 96100239
(Fits 24,25,MT,HT Series Plows)

SW9610 Cut Edge 80" X 6" X 3/8" 96107649
(Fits 26 Series Plows)

SW9612 Cut Edge 90" X 6" X 3/8" 96106668
(Fits 26,29,29T Series Plows) 96106336

SW9614 Cut Edge 96" X 6" X 1/2" 96106669
(Fits 29,29T Series Plows) 96106337

Part No. Description
Replaces
OEM#

SW9616 Cut Edge Nuts & Bolts 12pcs 96006141
96006142
96101838
96103893
96106306

Part No. Description
Replaces
OEM#

SW9618 Double Acting Lift Cyl 1-1/2" X 4" 96100085
(Fits 24,25,28V,HTV Series Plows)

SW9620 Double Acting Lift Cyl 2-1/2" X 3.87" 96106077
(Fits 29,29T,32 Series Plows)

Part No. Description
Replaces
OEM#

SW9622 Motor 12V DC CW Spline Shaft 96001551
(Fits 24,25 Series Plows)

SW9624 Motor 12V DC CCW Tang Shaft 96105233
(Fits ST,MT,HT,26,28V,29,32,HTV Series Plows)

Part No. Description
Replaces
OEM#

SW9626 Hitch Pin w/Linch Pin 3/4" X 4-1/2" 96105046

For additional technical information visit meyerproducts.com, westernplows.com, bossplow.com24

Replacement Parts

Sno-Way®

Heavy-Duty Plow Shoe Assembly

Trip Spring

Cutting Edges

Cutting Edge Nuts & Bolts

Cylinders

Motors

Hitch Pin

SW9618

SW9620

New

New

New

New

New

New

New

pg 24.qxp  9/13/2010  10:09 AM  Page 24



Meyer®

Mount & Lift Frame Identification 

Meyer®, WESTERN®, BOSS®

25

EZ-Plus

MDII Clevis

EZ-Classic
Tubular Lift Frame

EZ-Plus and MDII
Uses Yellow and Blue Pins

UniMount®

Uses 4 Pins and 2 Clips
UltraMount®

Uses Spring Loaded Locking Hooks

RTII RT3

WESTERN®

BOSS®

pg 25.qxp  9/13/2010  10:09 AM  Page 25



Part No. Description
1-W49253 Sol Pump 3500 psi
1-W56544 Hyd Unit-Flostat
1-W56786 Hyd Unit MVP

Part No. Description
1-W56139 Hyd Unit 1-1/2" Extra Duty

Part No. Description
W49308 9-Pin Veh Hrns Repair Kt
W49317 9-Pin Plow Hrns Repair Kt

Note: For use on WESTERN® UniMount® and UltraMount® Plows

Part No. Description
W56133 4-1/2" Motor - Cone Shaped
W25556 4-1/2"  Motor - Flat Faced
W21500 4-1/2" Motor - Tang Shaft

Part No. Description
1-W56462 Hand-Held Ctrl Kt
1-W96462 Ctrl Kt MVP Hand-Held

Part No. Description
U6902 Univ Hand Held Ctrl Kt (Straight Only)

Part No. Description
1-W56285 Sol Ctrl Kt - SAE
1-W56307 Veh Hrns Non-Uni-Mtg
1-W56369 Sol Ctrl White Plug
1-W61437 9-Pin Uni Veh Hrns Kt

Part No. Description
1-W56018 Joy Stick Ctrl Assy

Part No. Description
W25634 Standard Motor Sol
W56131 Heavy Duty Motor Sol
F5794K Sol Motor Relay (Replaces W56134)

For additional technical information visit meyerproducts.com, westernplows.com, bossplow.com26

Pumps, Controls, Motors & Solenoids

WESTERN®

Hydraulic Pumps

1-W49253
Sol Pump 3500 psi

1-W56544
Hyd Unit-Flostat

ISARMATIC® MARK IIIa Hydraulic System

Replacement Connector Kits 

Motors

W56133 W25556

CabCommand Hand-Held Controls

1-W56462 1-W96462

Electric Controls for Solenoid Pumps

Black White

Joy Stick Control

Solenoids

W25634 W56131 F5794K

U6902

W21500

Expanded
Line

pg 26.qxp  9/13/2010  10:10 AM  Page 26



Dia.
No. Part No. Description
1 1-W21501 Hyd Pump Kt (Mod) FS
2 1-W21830 Reservoir Kt
3 1-W49226 Poppet Check Vlv Kt
4 1-W56608 Vlv Manifold Assy FS
5 1-W56610 Manifold Assy FS
6 1-W66608-1 Vlv 3-Way w/Nut
11 1-W21394 Cover Assy
12 1-W21726 3/8" NPT 90 Deg. Street Elbow
13 1-W21727-2 Breather 3/8" NPT Kt
14 1-W49138K Relieve Vlv Kt
15 1-W56507 Bypass Check Vlv Assy
16 1-W56580 Standoff Kt - 4 Pack
17 1-W56662 Quill Assy
18 1-W66405 Return Screen Assy
19 1-W66509 Quill Assy - FS/LA
20 1-W66607 Machine Screw
21 1-W66763 Inlet Fitting/Filter Kt
23 1-W92095 Plug 1/4" Hex Socket Head

29A 1-W56131K Motor Relay Kt
N/I 1-W92079 Plug Square 3/8"

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
7 W21500 4-1/2" Motor - Tang Shaft
8 W49227 Cartridge 20 w/Jam Nut
9 W49229 Cartridge 40 w/Jam Nut
10 W49230 Coil w/Spade Terminals
29 F5794K Sol Motor Relay (Replc W56134)

Replacement Parts

WESTERN®

27

 

Threads

Early-style
block code

(G3 and lower)**

Current-style
block code

(G4 and lower)**

**Read block code here
(under valve cover).

4

16 11

10

3

14
15

5
15

14

8
6

9

7

13

12

19 17

18

1

21

20

23

2

3

14

29

29A

Model: Flo-Stat Pump

pg 27.qxp  9/13/2010  10:13 AM  Page 27



Dia 
No. Part No. Description
23 1-W92095 Plug 1/4" Hex Socket Head
24 1-W66621 Cover Assy V-Plow 4 Way IIIA
25 1-W66515 Pump Shaft Seal
26 1-W66597 Hex Cap Screw
28 1-W73897 Magnet
29 1-W25731 O-Ring 010
30 1-W56641 Thrust Washer Kt Prestolite
31 1-W56789 Suction Filter
32 1-W66519 O-Ring
55 1-W56274 O-Ring  013
62 1-W90073 Hex capscrew 5/16-18 X 2-1/4" G5
66 1-W91201 Lockwasher 1/4" Spring
N/I 1-W25730 O-Ring 1/16" X 1/2" O.D.
N/I 1-W49258-2 Seal Kt 2-Way Valve
N/I 1-W49259-2 Seal Kt 3-Way & 4-Way Vlv
N/I 1-W56657-2 O-Ring And Back-Up Ring Kt
N/I 1-W92079 Plug Square 3/8"

Dia 
No. Part No. Description
1 1-W21501 Hyd Pump Kt (Mod) FS
2 1-W21830 Reservoir Kt
3 1-W66773-1 Primary Vlv Manifold Assy
4 1-W66775-1 Prime Manifold Assy w/o Cartride
5 1-W66785 Pilot Check Valve Kit
6 1-W66783W Cartridge 43 W/Jam Nut IIIA
11 1-W56763 Cover Assy V-Plow
12 1-W21726 3/8" NPT 90 Deg. Street Elbow
13 1-W21727-2 Breather 3/8" NPT Kt
14 1-W49138K Relieve Vlv Kt
15 1-W66771-1 Secondary Vlv Manifold w/Coil
16 1-W56580 Standoff Kt - 4 Pack
17 1-W56662 Quill Assy
18 1-W66405 Return Screen Assy
19 1-W66772-1 Secondary Vlv w/o Cartridge & Coil
20 1-W66607 Machine Screw
21 1-W66763 Inlet Fitting/Filter Kt
22 1-W66620 Cover Assy EZ-V

Dia 
No. Part No. Description
7 W21500 4-1/2" Motor - Tang Shaft
8 W49227 Cartridge 20 w/Jam Nut
9 W49229 Cartridge 40 w/Jam Nut
10 W49230 Coil w/Spade Terminals
27 W49228 Cartridge 30 w/Jam Nut

For additional technical information visit meyerproducts.com, westernplows.com, bossplow.com28

Replacement Parts

WESTERN®

16
22

14

7

10

1415

19

17

26

27

66

30
5 14

3

29

5

5
4

9

10

25

55

181
11

8
6

10

5 13

1224

21
62

3231

20

28

20

2

23 20

18

9

16

16

Model: MVP Pump

New

pg 28.qxp  9/13/2010  10:14 AM  Page 28



Dia.
No. Part No. Description
1 1-W44327-1 Reservoir Kt
2 1-W73897 Mag
4 1-W90080 Hex Cap Screw 5/16-18 X 2-1/2" G5
5 1-W63943 8-18 X 3/8" Tapping Screw
6 1-W44369 Vlv Lock Ring w/Screw
7 1-W21500 4-1/2" Motor - Tang Shaft
9 1-W44328-1 Pump Kt
13 1-W21727-2 Breather 3/8" NPT Kt
14 1-W49138K Relief Vlv Kt 2 Pcs
15 1-W44338 Relief Vlv Kt 2 Pcs
16 1-W29077 O-Ring 110
17 1-W56662 Quill Assy
18 1-W44344 7/16-20 Hex SO O-Ring Boss Plug
19 1-W29081 1/4-20 X 3 Socket Cap Screw
20 1-W66607 Machine Screw
21 1-W44332 Vlv SVCV08-20 w/Nut
22 1-W44336 Vlv SF08-2015 w/Nut
23 1-W44334 Check Vlv CV08-20
25 1-W66515 Pump Shaft Seal
31 1-W56789 Suction Filter
32 1-W66519 O-Ring
55 1-W56274 O-Ring 013
70 1-W92960 Hex Socket Head O-Ring
N/I 1-W49258-2 Seal Kt 2 Way Vlv
N/I 1-W49259-2 Seal Kt 3 Way & 4 Way Vlv
N/I 1-W92079 Plug Square 3/8"

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
8 W49227 Cartride 20 w/Jam Nut
10 W49230 Coil w/Spade Terminals

Replacement Parts

WESTERN®

29

13

20

1

2

32

10

224 6
5

8

70
21

9

25

55

15

19
23

14

21
10

17

8 1418
21

22
8

10

7

16

15

31

Model: MVP Plus Pump

New

pg 29.qxp  9/13/2010  10:14 AM  Page 29



For additional technical information visit meyerproducts.com, westernplows.com, bossplow.com30

Replacement Parts

WESTERN®

36, 74

24

47

33
46

64

50

61

12

61
21, 26

42

76

37

5

4

7

23

35

43
48, 77

14
40

557536, 74

70
59

38

3

1996 and newer pumps 

31

78

1

1995 and older pumps 

62

2

56

45

15, 16

54

72

17
18

58

49

29

68 34

32

13

51

57

60

10, 44

8

9

66
63

15, 19

16, 41

69

51A 51B

6, 27

3

Model: Solenoid Operated Power Pack

pg 30 - 31.qxp  9/13/2010  10:15 AM  Page 30



Dia.
No. Part No. Description
2 1-W25557 Hyd Pump Kt Used w/25556
3 1-W49226 Poppet Check Vlv Kt
4 1-W25202 Plunger Kt 1-1/2" X 6"
5 1-W49084 Motor Flange Brg & Seal
6 1-W49228K Cartridge 30 w/Jam Nut
7 1-W49252 Service Housing 1-1/2" Sol
12 1-W49262 Brush Kt - Pr 56133
13 1-W49265 Vlv Manifold Assy 3500 psi
14 1-W49138K Releive Vlv Kt
15 1-W49283 PC Board Molex Style 2 White
16 1-W49284 PC Board-SAE Style 2 Black
17 1-W56285 Sol Ctrl Kt - SAE
18 1-W56369 Sol Ctrl White Plug
23 1-W92095 Plug 1/4" Hex Socket Head
33 1-W0338 Round Flat Washer - Special
35 1-W48415 Spiral Retaining Ring 1.5" Kt
36 1-W25618 O-Ring 1/8" X 1-3/8" Od
37 1-W25620 O-Ring -115
38 1-W25622 O-Ring -006
40 1-W25731 O-Ring -010
41 1-W25968K Base Lug w/O-Ring
42 1-W49014 Motor Oil Seal
43 1-W49225 Inlet Check Vlv Repair Kt
44 1-W49230K Coil w/Spade Terminals
45 1-W49286 Body w/Label & Lens
46 1-W55136 Packing Set 1-1/2"
47 1-W55137 Wiper Ring 1-1/2"
48 1-W55371 O-Ring 1/16" X 5/16" O.D.
49 1-W55381 Cable C-Pk
50 1-W55984 Ground Cable 60" Black
51 1-W56080 Dash Brkt - Chevy

51A 1-W56081 Dash Brkt-Ford/Dodge
51B 1-W56082 Dash Brkt
54 1-W56199 Base
55 1-W56274 O-Ring - 013
56 1-W56283 Shield
57 1-W56291 Cover Assy
58 1-W56308 Ctrl Brkt
59 1-W56315 Back Up Ring-006
60 1-W56330 Quill Assy
61 1-W90066 Hexcapscrew 7/16-14 X 1-1/4" G5
62 1-W90073 Hexcapscrew 5/16-18 X 2-1/4" G5
63 1-W90083 Hexcapscrew 1/4-20 X 3-1/4" G5
64 1-W90088 Hexcapscrew 5/16-18 X 1/2" SS
65 1-W90650 8-32 X 1/2" Tapping Screw
66 1-W91201 Lockwasher 1/4" Spring
68 1-W91331 Hexlocknut 1/4-20 Gb Topring
69 1-W92071 Hex Socket Head w/o Fluid
70 1-W92960 Hex Socket Head O-Ring
71 1-W93153 6-19 X 3/8" Tapping Screw
72 1-W93154K Cable Ctrl Screws Pkg 5 pcs
73 1-W93157 8-32 X 3/8" Tapping Screw
N/I 1-W49253 Sol Pump 3500 psi
N/I 1-W92079 Plug Square 3/8"

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
1 W49211 Hyd Pump Kt - Pie Shaped

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
8 W49227 Cartridge 20 w/Jam Nut
9 W49229 Cartridge 40 w/Jam Nut
10 W49230 Coil w/Spade Terminals
15 W25215 2" Packing Set w/Wiper
16 W25968 Base Lug w/O-Ring
19 W25205 1-1/2" Packng Set w/Wiper
21 W25556 4-1/2"  Motor - Flat Faced
24 W25944 1-1/2" Packing Nut Only
26 W56133 4-1/2" Motor - Cone Shaped
27 W49228 Cartridge 30 w/Jam Nut
29 F5794K Sol Motor Relay (Replc W56134)
31 W22511 Battery Cable 22" Red
32 W25635 Conventional Motor Cable Kt
74 W25618 O-Ring 1/8" X 1-3/8" O.D.
75 W25730 O-Ring 1/16" X 1/2" O.D.
76 W25861 Motor Gasket
77 W55371 O-Ring 1/16" X 5/16" O.D.
78 W56185 Suction Filter For Pump
N/I BLHP200 Locking Hitch Pin 5/8" X 3"
N/I W49258 Seal Kt; Cartridge 20
N/I W49259 Seal Kt Cartrdg 30,31,33,40,43

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
34 U0001 Qrt Univ Oil

Replacement Parts

WESTERN®

31

Model: Solenoid Operated Power Pack

pg 30 - 31.qxp  9/13/2010  10:15 AM  Page 31



Dia.
No. Part No. Description
2 1-W25557 Hyd Pump Kt Used w/25556
3 1-W49020 Angle Vlv Kt 4 Way w/o Gasket
4 1-W25202 Plunger Kt 1-1/2" X 6"
5 1-W55568K Check Vlv Assy
6 1-W55946 Service Housing Kt 1-1/2"
7 1-W56079 Joy Stick Floor Brkt
8 1-W56139 Hyd Unit 1-1/2" Extra Duty
10 1-W56130 Cable Assy 9' (Angle)
33 1-W0338 Round Flat Washer - Special
35 1-W48415 Spiral Retaining Ring 1.5" Kt

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
36 1-W25618 O-Ring 1/8" X 1-3/8" O.D.
37 1-W49064K Lift Vlv w/2 25730 O-Ring
38 1-W49311 OEM WESTERN®  Hyd Fluid
39 1-W55958 Vlv Enclosure Cover 3 Way
40 1-W55959 Vlv Enclosure Cover 4 Way
41 1-W62880 Cable Pump Service Manual
51 1-W56080 Dash Brkt - Chevy

51A 1-W56081 Dash Brkt - Ford/Dodge
51B 1-W56082 Dash Brkt
N/I 1-W59515 WESTERN®  Red 12 Oz Aerosol

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
1 W49211 Hyd Pump Kt - Pie Shaped

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
11 W56130 Adj Ctrl Cable Angle 9' Black
12 W56035 Ctrl Cable Updown 9' Black
13 W55363 Ctrl Cable 9' Red Old Style
15 W25215 2" Packing Set w/Wiper
16 W25968 Base Lug w/O-Ring
19 W25205 1-1/2" Packing Set w/Wiper
20 W25634 Standard Motor Sol
21 W25556 4-1/2"  Motor - Flat Faced
23 W55020 Pressure Hose 1/4" X 38"
24 W25944 1-1/2" Packing Nut Only
25 W56131 Heavy Duty Motor Sol
31 W22511 Battery Cable 22" Red
32 1-W56018 Joy Stick Ctrl Assy
52 M15072 1/4" Quick Cplr
74 W25618 O-Ring 1/8" X 1-3/8" O.D.
76 W25861 Motor Gasket
N/I BLHP200 Locking Hitch Pin 5/8" X 3"
N/I W25519 Hex Nipple 1/4"
N/I W49049 Major Seal Kt
N/I W92210 Street Elbow - Small

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
34 U0001 Qrt Univ Oil

For additional technical information visit meyerproducts.com, westernplows.com, bossplow.com32

Replacement Parts

WESTERN®

24

24

4
35

3

32

25

51

76

20

21

6

2

1 37

16
40

13

12

SEE CONTROL
CABLES BELOW

W55363 CONTROL CABLE (RED)

W56035 CONTROL CABLE (UP/DOWN) W56130 CONTROL CABLE (ANGLE)

8

33

31 5 34

39

38

15

36, 74

51B

51A

10, 11
7

Model: Cable Operated Power Pack

pg 32.qxp  9/13/2010  10:18 AM  Page 32



Dia.
No. Part No. Description
1 1-W21294 Plow Cable Assy
2 1-W21563 Battery Cable 90" Red
3 1-W26345 3-Pin Veh Ctrl Hrns
4 1-W26346 7-Pin Veh Ctrl Hrns
5 1-W26357 11-Pin Veh Lght Hrns
6 1-W26358 7-Pin Plow Ctrl Hrns
7 1-W26359 3-Pin Plow Ctrl Hrns
8 1-W26377 11-Pin Plow Lght Hrns
9 1-W26400 Isolation Mod - White Label
10 1-W26498 Veh Ctrl Hrns
11 1-W27781 Isolation Mod -Grn Label
12 1-W49366K 9-Pin Hrns End Kt
13 1-W49367K 12-Pin Hrns End Kt
14 1-W61169 Veh Battery Cable
15 1-W61437 9-Pin Uni Veh Hrns Kt
16 1-W61438 9-Pin Plow Hrns Kt
17 1-W61557 12-Pin Veh Hrns Kt
18 1-W61558 12-Pin Plow Hrns Kt Uni
19 1-W62502 7-Pin Veh Hrns Kt
20 1-W62503 7-Pin Plow Hrns Kt
21 1-W62512 9-Pin Veh Hrns Kt Lg U
22 1-W62522 12-Pin Veh Hrns Kt Lg
23 1-W63411 Veh Battery Cable
24 1-W66610 12-Pin Veh Hrns Kt V
26 1-W66611-1 12-Pin Plow Hrns MVP
27 1-W66623 Veh Battery Cable
28 1-W66624 Plow Battery Cable
33 1-W61535 Relay Kt
34 1-W61548K Plug Cover Kt
35 1-W66130 Rubber Grommet

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
25 W56131 Heavy Duty Motor Sol
29 F5794K Sol Motor Relay (Rplc W56134)
30 W22381 Battery Connector
31 W22511 Battery Cable 22" Red
32 W25635 Battery Cable 60" Red

33

Light & Wiring Schematic

WESTERN®

To Cab
Control

12, 13

2, 31, 32

25, 29

33

14, 23, 27
1

35

34

34

Repair Ends

16, 18
20, 26

15, 17, 19
21, 22, 24

4 2 13

35

28

34

5

To Cab
Control

8

Long Plug-In Harness

Short Plug-In
Harness

6, 7

3, 4, 10

14, 23, 27

2, 31, 32

25, 29

9, 11

30

Snowplow System Cable

OEM Battery Cable

Side
Terminal
Battery

3-Port Module
(Non-DRL or DRL)

Isolation System Relay System

pg 33.qxp  9/13/2010  10:19 AM  Page 33



29

plow and vehicle specific 

plow and vehicle specific 

37

28
39

13, 14, 15

32

67

70

24, 25

38, 43, 46 60

42
71

63
52

66

47
54

5077

11, 44

73

22, 27

53
49

72
70

56

74

69 57
58

51

33

70

68

65 62

30 66

58

41

42

59
48

40

36

OR 

plow and ve
hicle

 sp
ecifi

c 

31

66

62

55

36

57
69

9

45

2

21, 64

For additional technical information visit meyerproducts.com, westernplows.com, bossplow.com34

Replacement Parts

WESTERN®

3, 4, 5, 6, 7

54
50

77

45

11, 44

37

28

39

16, 18
19, 20

32

67
35

69

10

35

47

31

61

17

26

22, 27

plow and vehicle specific 

34 23

21, 64

Model: Standard UniMount® and Pro UniMount®

pg 34 - 35.qxp  9/13/2010  10:19 AM  Page 34



Dia.
No. Part No. Description
2 1-W62110 7.5 St Ply Bld Assy 
3 1-W60381 7.5 Pro Bld Assy
4 1-W62400 7.5 Pro Ply Bld Assy
5 1-W60390 8.0 Pro Bld Assy
6 1-W62450 8.0 Pro Ply Bld Assy
7 1-W60308 8.5 Pro Bld Assy
9 1-W49277 Lift Channel
10 1-W60338 Pro Shock Absorer Assy
11 1-W62402 Rubber Deflt Assy 8.0
30 W90045 HHCS 3/8-16 X 2-1/2"
49 1-W59223 Cable Tie
50 1-W59900 Label-Information (Warning)
51 1-W61482 Vinyl Cap
52 1-W61487 Spacer
53 1-W61536 Cable Tie  - Long
54 1-W61740 Label - Information
55 1-W63207 Hexcapscrew 3/4-10 X 3-1/4" G5
56 1-W63211 Spacer
57 1-W63532 Lght Brkt Top
58 1-W63533 Lght Brkt Bottom
59 1-W63585 Stand Pin Assy
60 1-W63586 Lock Pin Assy
61 1-W65508 Plastic Tube
62 1-W66456 Cap Screw
63 1-W90043 Hex Head Capscrew 3/8-16 X 2"
65 1-W90571 3/8-16 X 1-5/8" U-Bolt
66 1-W91333 3/8-16 Pt Hx Lk Nut Nyis
67 1-W91337 Hex Lock Nut 5/8-11
68 1-W91338 Hex Lock Nut 3/4-10
69 1-W91339 Hex Jam Lock Nut
70 1-W91911 Cotter Pin Kt -1Pc
71 1-W93034K Stand Lock Pin 5/8" X 2"
72 1-W93040K Clevis Pin
N/I 1-W59515 WESTERN®  Red 12 Oz Aerosol

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
17 RBC2 Rol-A-Bld Caster Set - 3 Pcs

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
13 W49066 6.6 Cut Edge T.P. 3/8" X 78"
14 W49070 7.0 Cut Edge T.P. 3/8" X 84"
15 W49076 7.6 Cut Edge T.P. 3/8" X 90"
16 W49088 7.6 Pro Cut Edge 1/2" X 90"
18 W49089 8.0 Pro Cut Edge 1/2" X 96"
19 W49086 8.6 cut Edge T.P. 1/2" X 102"
20 W58817 9.0 Cut Edge T.P. 1/2" X 108"
21 M08184 Bld Bolt Package (9 Pcs)
22 W49067 Standard Shoe Assy
23 W55020 Pressure Hose 1/4" X 38"
24 W56102 Angling Cyl 1-1/2" X 10"
25 W25209 Angling Cyl 1-1/2" X 10"
27 W49071 Heavy Duty Shoe Assy
28 W60045 Shoe Spacer 1-1/2" Long
29 W61353 Plow Stand
32 W90132 Bolt 5/8-11 X 3"
33 W90155 Pivot Bolt Assy 3/4-10 X 2-1/2"
35 W90157 Lift Arm Bolt 3/4-10 X 3"
36 W90159 Bolt 3/4-10 X 3-1/2"
37 W93010 7/16" Lynch Pin
38 W90161 Cyl Front Mtg Bolt 3/4-10 X 4"
39 W91109 Shoe Washer 1/8" Thick
40 W91965 Hairpin Cotter 5/32"
41 W93033K Pin 1/2" X 5-1/2"
42 W93042 Lynch Pin, 3/16"
43 W93061 Rivet w/  Cotter Pin 3/4" X 4"
44 M12901 120" Rplc. Rubber For Snow Deflt
45 M1580 Snow Deflt (Fits 78" To 90")
46 W93063 Rivet 3/4" X 3-1/2"
47 M09124 5/8" Eyebolt w/ 2 Nuts
48 W93079 Hitch Pin w/ Clip 1" X 3-1/2"
64 1-M08318 12pc Cut Edge Bolt & Nut 5/8"
N/I W92208 Street Elbow - Special
N/I W93077 Rivet 1" X 4"

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
31 M07017 Trip Spring
34 U0001 Qrt Univ Oil
73 RF700 Red Flag Bld Guide - Pair
77 W59700 Red Bld Guide - Pair
74 RF701 Replc Flag for RF700

Replacement Parts

WESTERN®

35

Model: Standard UniMount® and Pro UniMount®

pg 34 - 35.qxp  9/13/2010  10:19 AM  Page 35



For additional technical information visit meyerproducts.com, westernplows.com, bossplow.com36

Replacement Parts

WESTERN®

*Pivot plate orientation must be  
determined using the procedure  
in the installation instructions. 

42 50

61

65

47
52

47

18, 31

3, 9

24

32

18, 31

52

70

27
43

34

17

10

33

62

51 35

28

14

664, 11

70

50

67

36

44

70

46

2

6

7
49

38

46

70

20, 68

45

33

30*

67

39

37

48

5

40
13 27

30*

41

8 25

29*

23

50
40

27 12

19 67

1

29*

21, 22

20

Model: UltraMount® Plow

pg 36 - 37.qxp  9/13/2010  10:20 AM  Page 36



Dia.
No. Part No. Description
1 1-W56462 Hand-Held Ctrl Kt
2 1-W66812 Pivot Pin Kt
3 1-W66887 Quadrant
4 1-W66888 A-Frame
5 1-W67556-1 Lower Lift Frame
6 1-W67845 Stand Assy DS
7 1-W67846 Stand Assy PS
8 1-W67847 Stand Shoe Kt
9 1-W67848 Quadrant
10 1-W60338 Pro Shock Absorber Assy
11 1-W67854 A-Frame
12 1-W67858 Receiver Kt DS
13 1-W67859 Receiver Kt PS
14 1-W67977 Pivot Pin PS
18 1-W23039 Trip Spring
19 1-W5572 5/8-11 X 2" Carriage Bolt G5
20 1-W63574 Hex Lock Nut
21 1-W64617 3/4" X 3" Clevis Pin Kt
22 1-W66428 3/4" X 2-3/4" Clevis Pin Kt
23 1-W66451 3/4-10 X 6" Hex Bolt
24 1-W66889 Nose Plate Bolt Kt
25 1-W67635 Roll Pin 1/4" X 2"
27 1-W67665 Receiver Pin
28 1-W67676 Stop Stacking
29 1-W67707 Pivot Plate
30 1-W67708 Pivot Plate
33 1-W67727 Washer
35 1-W67748 Hex Jam Nut
36 1-W67764 3/8-16 X 3-3/4" Hex Bolts
37 1-W67842 Pivot Bar Kt
39 1-W67843 Pivot Plate Kt
41 1-W67844 Stand Lock Pin Kt
42 1-W67850-1 Lift Arm Kt
43 1-W67853 Upper Lift Frame Kt
44 1-W67855 Pivot Bolt Kt
45 1-W67974 Pivot Pin DS
48 1-W90127 5/8" Hex Bolt
49 1-W90315 3/8" Flat Washer
50 1-W91147 3/4" Washer
51 1-W91340 Hex Lock Nut
52 1-W91416 Hex Nut
61 1-W65508 Plastic Tube
62 1-W66456 Cap Screw
65 1-W90571 3/8-16 X 1-5/8" U-Bolt
66 1-W91333 3/8-16 Pt Hx Lk Nut Nyis
67 1-W91337 Hex Lock Nut 5/8-11
68 1-W91338 Hex Lock Nut 3/4-10
70 1-W91911 Cotter Pin Kt 1Pc
N/I 1-W63575 Structural Washer

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
17 RBC2 Rol-A-Bld Caster Set - 3 Pcs

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
32 W90132 Bolt 5/8-11 X 3"
38 W90161 Cyl Front Mtg Bolt 3/4-10 X 4"
40 W91965 Hairpin Cotter 5/32"
46 W93063 Rivet 3/4" X 3-1/2"
47 M09124 5/8" Eyebolt w/2 Nuts

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
31 M07017 Trip Spring
34 U0001 Qrt Univ Oil

Replacement Parts

WESTERN®

37

Model: UltraMount® Plow

pg 36 - 37.qxp  9/13/2010  10:20 AM  Page 37



Dia 
No. Part No. Description
1 1-W63956 MVP Bld Half - DS 8-1/2'
2 1-W63958 MVP Bld Half - DS 9-1/2'
3 1-W63957 MVP Bld Half - PS 8-1/2'
4 1-W63959 MVP Bld Half - PS 9-1/2'
5 1-W64029 Base Angle - DS 8-1/2'
6 1-W63960 Base Angle - DS 9-1/2'
7 1-W64030 Base Angle - PS 8-1/2'
8 1-W63961 Base Angle - PS 9-1/2'
9 1-W21608 Cut Edge Kt - 8-1/2 Sngl 3/8"
11 1-W63678 Cut Edge Kt - 9-1/2" Sngl
12 1-W64213 Cut Edge Kt /Cntr Flap Kt 8.5
13 1-W28409 Cut Edge Kt /Cntr Flap Kt 8.5
14 1-W66420 Cut Edge Kt /Cntr Flap Kt 9.5
15 1-W67796 Label - Identification
16 1-W28404 Label - Identity UltraFinish™
17 1-W44452 Label - Identity Contractor Grade®
18 1-W91003 Shoulder Bolt 7/16-14 X 1-1/2"
19 1-W21452 Removeable Spring Assy

Dia 
No. Part No. Description
20 1-W90353 7/16-14 Hex Locknut G8
21 1-W21618 V Plow Bolting Bar
22 1-W26983 V Plow Bolting Bar - DS
23 1-W26984 V Plow Bolting Bar - PS
24 1-W62614 Rubber Deflt w/Logo - DS 8-1/2
25 1-W63664 Rubber Deflt w/Logo - DS 9-1/2
26 1-W62613 Rubber Deflt - PS 8-1/2
27 1-W26586 Rubber Deflt - PS 9-1/2
28 1-W5523 3/4 X 2-3/16 Machine Pin
29 1-W62637 MVP Disc Shoe Assy
30 1-W91192 Round Flat Washer
31 1-W68494 5/16-18 X 1 Hex Cap Screw G5
32 1-W91332 5/16-18 Hex Locknut
33 1-W62636 MVP Center Flap Kt
34 1-W62638 Pivot Pin Kt
50 1-W59900 Label - Information (Warning)
70 1-W91911 Cotter Pin 5/32 X 1-1/2 Kt

Dia 
No. Part No. Description
10 W28407 8.5 V Cut Edge Half 1/2" Thick
37 W93010 7/16 Linch Pin

For additional technical information visit meyerproducts.com, westernplows.com, bossplow.com38

Replacement Parts

WESTERN®

Pivot Pin Kit

Blade Guide
Assembly

Center Flap Kit

34

16
32

50

15

17

28
33

19

20

1829

37

31
23

30

1, 2

5, 6

7, 8

3, 4

26, 27

9, 10, 11
12, 13, 14

24, 25
21, 22

70

Model: MVP Plow

New

pg 38.qxp  9/13/2010  10:20 AM  Page 38



Dia 
No. Part No. Description
1 1-W64036 T-Frame Service Kt
2 1-W64037 Locking Plate Kt
3 1-W67939 Bolt Bag-Service Kt 67853
4 1-W64617 3/4" X 3" Clevis Pin Kt
5 1-W67556-1 Lower Lift Frame
6 1-W67845 Stand Assy DS
7 1-W67846 Stand Assy PS
8 1-W67847 Stand Shoe Kt
9 1-W64031 Stacking Stop Kt
10 1-W63952 Center Deflt Assy
11 1-W49033 Replacement Chain Assy
12 1-W67858 Receiver Kt DS
13 1-W67859 Receiver Kt PS
14 1-W67977 Pivot Pin PS
18 1-W44413 Hex Cap Screw 3/8-16 X 4-1/2 G5
19 1-W5572 5/8-11 X 2" Carriage Bolt G5
23 1-W66451 3/4-10 X 6" Hex Bolt
25 1-W67635 Roll Pin 1/4" X 2"

Dia 
No. Part No. Description
27 1-W67665 Receiver Pin
29 1-W67707 Pivot Plate
30 1-W67708 Pivot Plate
36 1-W67764 3/8-16 X 3-3/4" Hex Bolts
37 1-W67842 Pivot Bar Kt
39 1-W67843 Pivot Plate Kt
41 1-W67844 Stand Lock Pin Kt
42 1-W67850-1 Lift Arm Kt
43 1-W67853 Upper Lift Frame Kt
44 1-W67855 Pivot Bolt Kt
44 1-W63913 3/4-10 X 2-1/2" Carriage Bolt
45 1-W67974 Pivot Pin DS
48 1-W90127 5/8" Hex Bolt
50 1-W91147 3/4" Washer
51 1-W91340 Hex Lock Nut
60 1-W67748 Hex Jam Nut
67 1-W91337 Hex Lock Nut 5/8-11
68 1-W91338 Hex Lock Nut 3/4-10
70 1-W91911 Cotter Pin Kt -1Pc

Dia 
No. Part No. Description
40 W91965 Hairpin Cotter 5/32" X 3"

40A W91965K Hairpin Cotter 5/32" X 3-3/4"
46 W93063 Rivet 3/4" X 3-1/2"
N/I W93077 Rivet 1" X 4"

Replacement Parts

WESTERN®

39

Model: MVP Plow T-Frame & Lift Assembly

Front T-Frame 
(Packed With

Blade Assembly)

4

70
50

50
42

7046

43
3

66

49
18, 36

40, 40A

29
30

48

19

67

39

5070

46

5

7 68

6

41

8

23
50

13

12

27

10

11 1

2

68
44

37
51

44 6045
70

14

9

68

25
27

40, 40A

New

pg 39.qxp  9/13/2010  10:21 AM  Page 39



Dia 
No. Part No. Description
1 1-W44715 MB Kt MVP Plus 7.5 MS
2 1-W44718 MB Kt MVP Plus 7.5 Ply
3 1-W44716 MB Kt MVP Plus 8.5 MS
4 1-W44719 MB Kt MVP Plus 8.5 Ply
5 1-W44717 MB Kt MVP Plus 9.5 MS
6 1-W44720 MB Kt MVP Plus 9.5 Ply
7 1-W44730 Bld Frame MVP Plus 7.5 DS
8 1-W44731 Bld Frame MVP Plus 8.5 DS
9 1-W44732 Bld Frame MVP Plus 9.5 DS
10 1-W44733 Bld Frame MVP Plus 7.5 PS
11 1-W44734 Bld Frame MVP Plus 8.5 PS
12 1-W44735 Bld Frame MVP Plus 9.5 PS
13 1-W44561-1 Cut Edge Kt MVP Plus 7.5 3/8" Thk
14 1-W44564-1 Cut Edge Kt MVP Plus 8.5 3/8" Thk
15 1-W44284-1 Cut Edge Kt MVP Plus 7.5 1/2" Thk
16 1-W44285-1 Cut Edge Kt MVP Plus 8.5 1/2" Thk
17 1-W44567-1 Cut Edge Kt MVP Plus 9.5 1/2" Thk
18 1-W44894 Center Cut Edge Kt
19 1-W5572 5/8-11 X 2" Carriage Bolt G5
20 1-W44891 Center Cut Edge Weldment DS
21 1-W44890 Center Cut Edge Weldment PS
22 1-W44896 Cut Edge 7.5 3/8" Thk
23 1-W44897 Cut Edge 8.5 3/8" Thk
24 1-W44996 Cut Edge 7.5 1/2" Thk
25 1-W44997 Cut Edge 8.5 1/2" Thk
26 1-W44898 Cut Edge 9.5 1/2" Thk
27 1-W44281-2 Backdrag Edge Kt MVP Plus 7.5
28 1-W44282 Backdrag Edge Kt MVP Plus 8.5

Dia 
No. Part No. Description
29 1-W44283-2 Backdrag Edge Kt MVP Plus 9.5
30 1-W44142 Base Angle MVP Plus 7.5 DS
31 1-W44144 Base Angle MVP Plus 8.5 DS
32 1-W44146 Base Angle MVP Plus 9.5 DS
33 1-W44143 Base Angle MVP Plus 7.5 PS
34 1-W44145 Base Angle MVP Plus 8.5 PS
35 1-W44147 Base Angle MVP Plus 9.5 PS
36 1-W44570 Center Deflt Kt MVP Plus 7.5 / 8.5
37 1-W44571 Center Deflt Kt MVP Plus 9.5
38 1-W44028 Pivot Pin MVP Plus
39 1-W21452 Removeable Spring Assy
40 1-W91000 Sh Bolt Hx 1/2 X 1-5/8 (7/16-14)
41 1-W90353 7/16-14 Hex Locknut G8
42 1-W98043 3/8-16 X 1 Button Cap Screw
43 1-W27227 Pin Clevis 1.0 X 2.75
44 1-W90607 Cotter Pin 1/4" X 1-3/4"
46 1-W67796 Label - Identification
47 1-W44453 Label Identity MVP Plus
48 1-W28404 Label - Identity Ultrafinish
49 1-W44451 Label-Indentity Western 8.31
50 1-W59900 Label-Information (Warning)
51 1-W44280 Deflt Kt MVP Plus
52 1-W44277 Shoe Assy Kt MVP Plus
53 1-W44510-1 Wing Extention Kt MVP Plus 8.5/9.5
54 1-W44473 Bld Stop Kt
62 1-W66456 Cap Screw
66 1-W91333 3/8-16 Pt Hx Lk Nut Nyis
67 1-W91337 Hex Lock Nut 5/8-11

Dia 
No. Part No. Description
77 W59700 Red Bld Guide - Pair

For additional technical information visit meyerproducts.com, westernplows.com, bossplow.com40

Replacement Parts

WESTERN®

62

66

42

66

77

50

38

53

48
47 49

19

67

54

52

40 41

18

39

21
20

44

46

27, 28, 29

30, 31, 32

22, 23, 24
25, 26

33, 34, 35

10, 11, 12

43

13, 14, 15, 16, 17

7, 8, 9

36, 37

51

22, 23, 24
25, 26

1, 2, 3
4, 5, 6

Model: MVP Plus Plow

New

pg 40 - 41.qxp  9/13/2010  10:22 AM  Page 40



Dia 
No. Part No. Description
1 1-W44546-1 T-Frame Service Kt
2 1-W44557-1 Push Assy Service Kt MVP Plus
3 1-W90286 Hex Cap Screw 3/4-10 X 2 G5
4 1-W69689 Label Identity - Security Guard
5 1-W67556-1 Lower Lift Frame
6 1-W67845 Stand Assy DS
7 1-W67846 Stand Assy PS
8 1-W67847 Stand Shoe Kt
9 1-W44545 Upper Lift Frame
10 1-W44729 Upper Lift Frame Fastener Kt
11 1-W49033 Replacement Chain Assy
12 1-W67858 Receiver Kt DS
13 1-W67859 Receiver Kt PS
14 1-W67977 Pivot Pin PS
15 1-W44727 Stacking Stop Kt MVP Plus
16 1-W90601 Cotter Pin 1/4 X 1-1/2
17 1-W22260 Clevis Pin 1" X 4-3/4
18 1-W44413 Hex Cap Screw 3/8-16 X 4-1/2 G5
19 1-W5572 5/8-11 X 2" Carriage Bolt G5
20 1-W90571 U-Bolt 3/8-16 X 1-5/8"
21 1-W64617 3/4" X 3" Clevis Pin Kt
23 1-W66451 3/4-10 X 6" Hex Bolt

Dia 
No. Part No. Description
25 1-W67635 Roll Pin 1/4" X 2"
27 1-W67665 Receiver Pin
29 1-W67707 Pivot Plate A (96)
30 1-W67708 Pivot Plate B (97)
33 1-W67727 Washer
36 1-W67764 3/8-16 X 3-3/4" Hex Bolts
37 1-W67842 Pivot Bar Kt
39 1-W67843 Pivot Plate Kt
41 1-W67844 Stand Lock Pin Kt
42 1-W67850-1 Lift Arm Kt
44 1-W67855 Pivot Bolt Kt
45 1-W67974 Pivot Pin DS
48 1-W90127 5/8" Hex Bolt
49 1-W90315 3/8" Flat Washer
50 1-W91147 3/4" Washer
51 1-W91340 Hex Lock Nut
60 1-W67748 Hex Jam Nut
66 1-W91333 3/8-16 Pt Hex Lock Nut NYIS
67 1-W91337 Hex Lock Nut 5/8-11
68 1-W91338 Hex Lock Nut 3/4-10
70 1-W91911 Cotter Pin Kt 1 Pc

Dia 
No. Part No. Description
40 W91965 Hairpin Cotter 5/32" X 3"

40A W91965K Hairpin Cotter 5/32" X 3-3/4"
46 W93063 Rivet 3/4" X 3-1/2"

Replacement Parts

WESTERN®

41

Model: MVP Plus T-Frame & Lift Assembly

942

21

70

33
7046

50

10

39

29

70

4
49

4666

50

68
41

8
15

1
11

17

16 3

68

37

2

44

51
60

45

14

25

49

66

18

12
27

13

27

23
50

6

5

7
68

40, 40A

40, 40A

18, 36
49

30 19

48 67

50

49

New

pg 40 - 41.qxp  9/13/2010  10:22 AM  Page 41



Part No. Bolt Kit Description Type A B C D E F G H I
Blade 
Lbs.

M09100 M08184 6.6 Cut Edge 3/8" X 78" 1 78 6 2 3/8 .563 6 15 1-1/2 - 49
M09130 M08184 6.0 ST Cut Edge 3/8" X 72" 1 72 6 1 3/8 .563 7 10-3/8 4-7/8 - 46
M09131 M08184 6.6 ST Cut Edge 3/8" X 78" 1 78 6 1 3/8 .563 8 10-3/8 2-11/16 - 49
M09132 M08184 7.0 ST Cut Edge 3/8" X 84" 1 84 6 1 3/8 .563 7 12-7/16 4-11/16 - 53
M09796 M08184 7.6 ST Cut Edge 3/8" X 90" 1 90 6 1 3/8 .563 8 12-7/16 1-15/32 - 57
M09796HD M08184 7.6 ST Cut Edge 1/2" X 90" 1 90 6 1 1/2 .594 8 12-7/16 1-15/32 - 76
M09133 M08184 8.0 C Cut Edge 1/2" X 96" 1 96 6 1 1/2 .563 8 12-7/16 4-15/32 - 81
M09134 M08184 8.6 C Cut Edge 1/2" X 102" 1 102 6 1 1/2 .563 9 12-7/16 1-1/4 - 86
M07259 M08318 9.0 Cut Edge 1/2" Thick 2 108 6 1-1/4 1/2 .703 11 12 3 3 91
M07235 M08318 10' Cut Edge 1/2" Thick 2 120 6 1-1/4 1/2 .703 12 12 3 3 101

Note: Bolt kits sold separately

Part No. Bolt Kit Description Type A B C D E F G H I
Blade
Lbs.

W58811 M08184 6.0 Cut Edge C.P. 1/2" X 72" 1 72 6 3 1/2 .563 7 11-1/4 2-1/4 - 46
W58813 M08184 7.0 Cut Edge C.P. 3/8" X 84" 1 84 6 3 3/8 .563 8 11-1/4 2-5/8 - 53
W49070 M08184 7.0 Cut Edge T.P. 3/8" X 84" 1 84 6 1 3/8 .563 8 11-1/4 2-5/8 - 54
W49080 M08184 8.0 Cut Edge T.P. 3/8" X 96" 1 96 6 1 3/8 .563 8 13 2-1/2 - 61
W58815 M08184 8.0 Cut Edge C.P. 3/8" X 96" 1 96 6 3 3/8 .594 8 13 2-1/2 - 81
W49089 M08184 8.0 Pro Cut Edge 1/2" X 96" 1 96 6 1 1/2 .594 8 13 2-1/2 - 81
W49066 M08184 6.6 Cut Edge T.P. 3/8" X 78" 2 78 6 1 3/8 .563 8 11-1/4 2-5/8 8-1/4 49
W58812 M08184 6.6 Cut Edge C.P. 3/8" X 78" 2 78 6 3 3/8 .563 8 11-1/4 2-5/8 8-1/4 49
W49076 M08184 7.6 Cut Edge T.P. 3/8" X 90" 2 90 6 1 3/8 .563 8 11-1/4 2-5/8 14-1/4 57
W49088 M08184 7.6 Pro Cut Edge 1/2" X 90" 2 90 6 1 1/2 .594 8 11-1/4 2-5/8 14-1/2 76
W58814 M08184 7.6 Cut Edge C.P. 3/8" X 90" 2 90 6 3 3/8 .563 8 11-1/4 2-5/8 14-1/4 57
W49086 M08184 8.6 Cut Edge T.P. 1/2" X 102" 2 102 6 1 1/2 .594 8 13 2-1/2 16 86
W58817 M08318 9.0 Cut Edge T.P. 1/2" X 108" 2 108 6 3 1/2 .703 11 12 3 3 92
W58818 M08318 10.0 Cut Edge C.P. 1/2" X 120" 2 120 6 3 1/2 .703 12 12 3 3 101

Note: Bolt kits sold separately
C.P. = Center Punched
T.P. = Top Punched

Part No. Description Size W x H x L
M08186 6.5 Two Meter Rubber Edge 1 X 6 X 78
M08187 6.5 Two Meter Rubber Edge 1-1/2 X 8 X 78
M08188 7.0 Std Rubber Edge 1-1/2 X 8 X 84
M08189 7.5 Std Rubber Edge 1-1/2 X 8 X 90
M08190 8.0 Huskey Rubber Edge 1-1/2 X 8 X 96
M08191 8.5 Huskey Rubber Edge 1-1/2 X 8 X 102
M08192 9.0 HM Rubber Edge 1-1/2 X 10 X 108
M08193 10.0 HM Rubber Edge 1-1/2 X 10 X 120

Part No. Description Size W x H x L
W60826-1 6.5 Std Rubber Edge 1 X 6 X 78
W60826-2 7.0 Std Rubber Edge 1-1/2 X 8 X 84
W60826-3 7.5 Std Rubber Edge 1-1/2 X 8 X 90
W60829-1 8.0 Std Rubber Edge 1-1/2 X 8 X 96
W60829-2 8.5 Std Rubber Edge 1-1/2 X 8 X 102
W60832-1 9.0 Std Rubber Edge 1-1/2 X 10 X 108
W60832-3 10.0 Std Rubber Edge 1-1/2 X 10 X 120

Note: Rubber cutting edges are furnished with 3-1/2" long slots for adjustment.
Mounting hardware included.

Part No. Description
U1800 Curb Guard - DS
U1805 Curb Guard - PS
U1815 Curb Guard Universal 6" Wide
U1816 Curb Guard Universal 8" Wide

Note: Protects your snowplow from damage caused by contact with curbs.
Easy to install on any plow with "Highway Punch Plate Pattern" hole style.
Constructed of heavy-duty 1/2" steel. Fits most 9' plows and all 10' plows.
Dimensions: 11-1/2" W x 5-7/8" H

For additional technical information visit meyerproducts.com, westernplows.com, bossplow.com42

Cutting Edges

Meyer® & WESTERN®

Type 1 Type 2

Rubber Cutting Edges

Meyer®

WESTERN®

WESTERN®

Meyer®

U1800 U1805

Steel Cutting Edges

New

Expanded
Line

pg 42.qxp  9/13/2010  10:22 AM  Page 42



Part No. Bore X Stroke A B C D E F G H
Port/Clevis

Relationship
M05437 1-1/2 X 12 17-11/16 19-1/2 31-1/2 3/4 2-1/8 3/4 1-1/2 5/8 In Line
M05810 1-1/2 X 10 15-1/2 17-11/16 27-11/16 3/4 2-1/8 3/4 1-1/2 5/8 In Line
M05752 2 X 12 17-1/4 19-1/2 31-1/2 3/4 2-3/16 3/4 1-5/8 5/8 In Line
M05827 2 X 6 11 13-1/2 19-1/2 3/4 3-1/4 3/4 1 5/8 In Line
M05984 1-1/2 X 6 11-7/16 13-7/8 19-7/8 3/4 2-1/8 3/4 1-1/8 5/8 In Line

Part No. Bore X Stroke A B C D E F G H
Port/Clevis

Relationship
W25200 1-1/2 X 6 12-9/16 14-7/16 20-7/16 3/4 2-11/16 3/4 1-1/2 3/4 In Line
W25209 1-1/2 X 10 16-5/8 18-1/2 28-1/2 3/4 2-3/4 3/4 1-1/2 1 In Line
W25210 2 X 6 12-9/16 14-11/16 20-3/4 3/4 2-9/16 3/4 2 3/4 In Line
W25878 2 X 6 22-9/16 24-13/16 40-13/16 3/4 2-9/16 3/4 2 1 In Line
W56102 1-1/2 X 10 16-9/16 18-3/4 28-3/4 3/4 2-11/16 3/4 1-1/2 3/4 90 Deg

Part No. Description
Bore X
Stroke Acting Pin Eye Port Size

Port
Location

Rod
Flat

Dim
Closed

Dim
Open

OEM
Reference

31-HCS10 Std Highway Hyd Cyl 1-1/2 X 10 Single 1-1/64 1/4 NPT Inline 1-1/2 17 27 Std.
31-HCS12 Std Highway Hyd Cyl 2 X 10 Single 1 1/4 NPT Inline 1-1/2 17-1/4 27-1/4 Std.
31-HCS14 Std Highway Hyd Cyl 2-1/2 X 10 Single 1 3/8 NPT 90° 1-1/2 18 28 Std.
31-HCS16 Std Highway Hyd Cyl 3 X 10 Single 1-1/64 3/8 NPT 90° 1-1/2 18 28 Std.
31-HCS18 Replc Gledhill Highway Hyd Cyl 2-1/2 X 10 Single 1-1/16 3/8 NPT 90° 1-1/2 17-7/8 27-7/8 PD832
31-HCS20 Replc Gledhill Highway Hyd Cyl 3 X 10 Single 1-1/16 3/8 NPT 90° 1-1/2 18-1/4 28-1/4 PD937
31-HCD1 Replc Henke Highway Hyd Cyl 3 X 9-1/2 Double 1 3/8 NPT 90° 1-1/2 19-1/2 29-1/2 7080104
31-HCS22 Replc Henke Highway Hyd Cyl 2-1/2 X 10 Single 1 3/8 NPT 90° 1-1/2 18 28 7080101
31-HCS24 Replc Henke Highway Hyd Cyl 2 X 10 Single 1 1/4 NPT Inline 1-1/2 17-1/4 27-1/4 7080103
31-HCS26 Replc Good Roads Highway Hyd Cyl 2 X 10 Single 1 1/4 NPT Inline 1-1/2 17-1/4 27-1/4 61200344
31-HCS28 Replc Good Roads Highway Hyd Cyl 2-1/2 X 10 Single 1 3/8 NPT 90° 1-1/2 18 28 62100383
31-HCS30 Replc Good Roads Highway Hyd Cyl 3 X 10 Single 1-1/64 3/8 NPT 90° 1-1/2 18 28 62101007
31-HCD2 Replc Good Roads Highway Hyd Cyl 3 X 10 Double 1-1/64 3/8 NPT 90° 1-1/2 20 30 99806239
31-HCS32 Replc Schmidt (Wausau) Highway Hyd Cyl 1-1/2 X 10 Single 1-1/64 1/4 NPT Inline 1-1/2 17 27 W9C03493
31-HCS34 Replc Schmidt (Wausau) Highway Hyd Cyl 2 X 10 Single 1 1/4 NPT Inline 1-1/2 17-1/4 27-1/4 W9C04057
31-HCS36 Replc Valk Highway Hyd Cyl 1-1/2 X 10 Single 1-1/64 1/4 NPT Inline 1-1/2 17 27 CS1510
31-HCS38 Replc Valk Highway Hyd Cyl 2 X 10 Single 1 1/4 NPT Inline 1-1/2 17-1/4 27-1/4 CS2010
31-HCS40 Replc Valk Highway Hyd Cyl 2-1/2 X 10 Single 1 3/8 NPT 90° 1-1/2 18 28 CS2510
31-HCS42 Replc Valk Highway Hyd Cyl 3 X 10 Single 1-1/64 3/8 NPT 90° 1-1/2 18 28 CS3010
31-HCD3 Replc Valk Highway Hyd Cyl 4 X 10 Double 1-1/64 3/8 NPT 90° 2 20 30 CD4010

Cylinders

Meyer® & WESTERN®

43

Single- & Double-Acting Hydraulic Cylinders for Highway Snowplows

Single-Acting Double-Acting

WESTERN®

Meyer®

Cylinders for Standard Snowplows

Expanded
Line

New

pg 43.qxp  9/13/2010  10:23 AM  Page 43



Part No. Description
1-W61540-1 9-Pin Headlamp Kt
1-W61543 Headlamp Pair
1-W49298 Headlight Housing Assy
1-W62503 7-Pin Plow Hrns Kt
1-W61438 9-Pin Plow Hrns Kt
1-W61558 12-Pin Plow Hrns Kt Uni
1-W61535 Relay Kt

Part No. Description
1-M07234 Nite Saber Lght Ctn
1-M07115 Ctrl Mod Ctn
1-M07548 Mod Kt 07&Up
1-M07224 Lght PS (Fits 07223 & 07234)
1-M07225 Lght DS (Fits 07223 & 07234)

Part No. Description
64931 Back Up Rubber Lght

Part No. Description
U7234 Universal Snowplow Lght Kt

Part No. Description
V773A Amber Alter'G Flash Emer Lght
350MX-A Micro Burst Mag Mtg Lght

Part No. Description
V774A Revolving Mag Mtg Lght

Part No. Description
64261-4 Univ Plow Lght Kt

Part No. Description
M07969 Ult LP Hal Snow Plow Lght Kt
M07955 Veh Selector Switch GX

For additional technical information visit meyerproducts.com, westernplows.com, bossplow.com44

Plow & Warning Lights

WESTERN® Snow Plow Lamp Kits

Rubber Tractor Light

Flash Warning Lights

V773A 350MX-A

Meyer® Ultra Low Profile Halogen Snow Plow
Light Kit

“Teardrop” Revolving Warning Light

Universal Snow Plow Light Kit

Meyer® Nite Saber® Snow Plow Lighting System Universal Plow Light Kit

Expanded
Line

pg 44.qxp  9/13/2010  10:23 AM  Page 44



Part No. Description
31-1414 Single Strobe Amber Warning Lght
31-1416 Single Strobe Mag Mnt Amber Warning Lght

Part No. Description
31-1402 LED Amber Micro-Burst Warning Lght
31-1404 LED Mag Mnt Amber Micro-Burst Warning Lght

Part No. Description
31-1406 LED Amber Warning Lght
31-1408 LED Mag Mnt Amber Warning Lght

Part No. Description
31-1410 LED Heavy Duty Amber Warning Lght
31-1412 LED Mag Mnt Heavy Duty Amber Warning Lght

Part No. Description
31-1418 LED Mag Battery Warning Light

Part No. Description
31-1420 LED Bar Strobe Warning Light
31-1422 LED Bar Mag Mnt Strobe Warning Light

Part No. Description
31-1424 Halogen Micro Mini-Bar Warning Light
31-1426 Halogen Mag Mnt Micro Mini-Bar Warning Light

Part No. Description
31-1432 48" Strobe Light Bar
31-1434 48" LED Light Bar

Part No. Description
31-1428 23" Strobe Mini Bar
31-1430 23" Strobe Mag Mnt Mini Bar

Plow & Warning Lights

45

The 1414 & 1416 Strobe Series

The Micro-Burst™ LED Series

• Complete 360 degree revolving or flash display
• Sonic-welded housing for long-life application
• 12/24V .2 amp maximum current draw
• Flange base standard, screws included
• Magnet mount includes 15 ft straight cord

and cigarette plug with built-in ON/OFF switch
• Five year warranty, 100,000 hour life on LED’s

The 1406 & 1408 LED Series

• High impact LED offers a complete 360 degree
display

• Four user-selectable patterns, button on base
of light

• SAE Class 1 light output in amber
• 12/24V, .8 amp maximum current draw

The 1410 & 1412 LED Heavy Duty Series

LED Magnetic Battery Warning Light

• Rubber base and polycarbonate fresnel lens
combine to create a very durable housing

• Encapsulated circuitry protects the circuit board
components from dirt and moisture in any harsh
environment

• Linear strobe bulb increases light output by
focusing burst of light in the “hot” spot of the
lens

• Magnet mount version includes a 90-lb pull magnet and 15 ft coiled
cord and plug with built in ON/OFF switch and LED indicator

• Two-year warranty, excluding the bulb

• Specifically designed for high vibration, high
stress applications

• Aluminum heat-sink allows for extended use
and LED life through improved heat dispersion

• Can replace any existing warning light and
increase visibility, decrease current draw, and
eliminate maintenance 

• Features an in-line fuse for ease of installation

• All purpose multi-use signal light
• Battery powered portable light
• 300-400 hours with two “D” batteries (not included)
• Carrying strap, magnet mount base included
• Photocell operation for night time use
• Features two operating modes: flashing or steady

burn

• Magnet mount includes 15 ft straight cord and cigarette plug with
built-in ON/OFF switch

LED Mini-Bar

• 2.75" low profile dome, 17.25" wide
• Low current draw, 1.4 amp
• Cycles through pre-programmed flash patterns
• Magnet mount version includes 15 ft straight cord and plug with

ON/OFF switch

• 17.25" light bar perfect for limited-space applications
• Polycarbonate dome for UV resistance, painted steel base for durability
• Rotating dual 55w halogens
• Magnetic mount version includes three 90 lb pull magnets, 15 ft straight

cord and cigarette lighter plug with built-in ON/OFF switch

Rotating Micro Mini-Bar

Strobe Micro Mini-Bar

• Strobe - four high power quad flash strobes
• Strobe works on two master/slave strobe circuits for alternating quad

flash
• LED - four high power, high flux LED’s
• LED utilizes a random flash pattern combines single, double and

alternating rapid flash patterns
• Three diamond mirrors and mounting hardware

48" Light Bar - Strobe & LED

• 23" light bar
• Center diamond mirror for enhanced light output
• Strobe - Alternating quad flash
• Magnet mount features four 75 lb pull magnets, 15 ft straight cord and

cigarette lighter plug with built-in ON/OFF switch

Note: Dash mount pattern changing button available

Expanded
Line

pg 45.qxp  9/13/2010  10:24 AM  Page 45



Part No. Description
1-TGS6000 BOSS® 6 Cubic Ft Mini Tailgate Spreader
1-TGS11000 BOSS® 11 Cubic Ft Mini Tailgate Spreader

Part No. Description
1-M31100 Meyer® 2.8 Cubic Ft Tailgate Spreader
1-M36100 Meyer® 5.75 Cubic Ft Tailgate Spreader

For additional technical information visit meyerproducts.com, westernplows.com, bossplow.com46

OEM

Tailgate Spreaders

BOSS® “Mini” Spreaders

Features:
• Low profile poly hopper
• Solid poly cover
• Adjustable poly material deflector
• 12 poly spinner
• Enclosed high-torque 12v motor
• Adjustable feed gate
• Fits into any Class IV receiver hitch
• Variable speed controller with blast feature
• Designed to spread: dry, free flowing material (salt, deicers, etc.)

TGS 600 Series
6 Cubic Ft - Approx. 400 lb Capacity
For 1/2, 3/4 and 1 Ton Trucks

TGS 1100 Series
11 Cubic Ft - Approx. 800 lb Capacity
For 3/4 and 1 Ton Trucks

Meyer® Tailgate Spreaders
BL-240/BL-400

Features:
• Polyethylene hopper, carbon steel frame
• 1/8 HP direct drive motor
• Attach to any SUV, light pick-up, tractor or utility vehicle with a 2"

receiver hitch
• Standard Hi/Lo/Off controller
• Spread width up to 25 feet
• Integrated storage stand and motor guard
• Designed to spread: bagged rock salt

240 Series
2.8 Cubic Ft - Approx. 240 lb Capacity
For Class 1, SUV, Light Truck, 3/4 or 1 Ton Trucks
and Utility Vehicles

400 Series
5.75 Cubic Ft - Approx. 400 lb Capacity
For Class 1, SUV, Light Truck, 3/4 or 1 Ton Trucks
and Utility Vehicles

Expanded
Line

pg 46.qxp  9/13/2010  10:27 AM  Page 46



Part No. Description
TGSUV1B SUV Tailgate Spreader 4.4 Cu Ft.

Part No. Description
TGS01B Tailgate Spreader 8.0 Cu Ft.
31-50A Wintergate (Swing) Sprd Mnt
31-75A 2" Receiver Tube Mnt

Part No. Description
TGS05B Tailgate Spreader 10.79 Cu Ft.
31-50A Wintergate (Swing) Sprd Mnt
31-75A 2" Receiver Tube Mnt

Aftermarket

Tailgate Spreaders

47

SUV Tailgate Spreader

Ideal for the homeowner / residential user. The adjustable spread path is
designed for one-pass coverage of driveways and access roads.

Features:
• Heavy-duty 12V sealed spreader motor 
• Wire harness includes cigarette plug adapter
• Material flow from 12 ft to 14 ft controlled from a manual, stainless steel

open/close gate and an in-cab on-off control
• Ultra-smooth hopper interior allows material to flow through the gate, to the

hopper throat and poly spinner, providing an even flow of material without
the need of expensive auger add-ons or vibration kits

• Includes all mounting hardware for 1-1/4" and 2" receiver hitches
• UPS shippable
• Fold-away feature, simply release hitch pin and spreader folds away for easy

access to tailgate
• Dimensions: 40.5"H X 22.5"W X 20.5"D

TGSUV1B Series
4.413 Cubic Ft - Approx. 331 lb Capacity
Spread Material: #1 rock salt or similar free flowing dry
material

Tailgate Spreader

The most cost-effective commercial grade spreader to maintain large
commercial grounds.

Features:
• Heavy-duty 12V spreader motor is housed in a sealed motor chamber
• Material flow and spread width from 3 ft to 30 ft are controlled from an 

in-cab electronic spreader control panel
• Ultra-smooth hopper interior and auger fight material bridging by channel-

ing it to the stainless steel lined hopper throat and spinner, providing an
even flow of material without the need of expensive auger add-ons or
vibration kits

• Mounts directly to the step bumper, all mounting hardware included
• Optional Wintergate (Swing) Mount and 2" Receiver Tube Mount available
• Dimensions: 45.7"H X 29.7"W X 30.3"D

TGS01B Series
8.02 Cubic Ft - Approx. 602 lb Capacity
Spread Material: #1 rock salt or similar free flowing dry
material

Low Profile Tailgate Spreader

Low profile design commercial grade spreader for unrestricted rear view and a
protected internal motor assembly.

Features:
• Heavy-duty 12V sealed spreader motor is housed in a sealed motor

chamber inside the hopper for extra protection
• Material flow and spread width from 3 ft to 30 ft are controlled from an in-cab

electronic spreader control panel
• Ultra-smooth 45 degree hopper interior and auger fight material bridging by

channeling it to the stainless steel lined hopper throat and spinner, providing
an even flow of material without the need of expensive auger add-ons or
vibration kits

• Mounts directly to the step bumper, all mounting hardware included
• Optional Wintergate (Swing) Mount and 2" Receiver Tube Mount available
• Dimensions: 40.1"H X 54.3"W X 27.3"D

TGS05B Series
10.79 Cubic Ft - Approx. 809 lb Capacity
Spread Material: #1 rock salt or similar free flowing dry
material

Expanded
Line

pg 47.qxp  9/13/2010  10:27 AM  Page 47



Dia.
No. Part No. Description
N/A TGSUV1B SUV Tailgate Sprd

Dia. No. Part No. Description
1 SUV1152 Wire Hrns Complete
2 SUV2800 Spinner
3 SUV2982 Strap Hood Catch
4 SUV3571 Lid Assy
5 SUV3902 Band Weldment
6 SUV3907 Spinner Weldment
7 SUV4589 Receiver Mtg Swing Down Weldment
8 SUV4590 Receiver Mtg 1-1/4" Fold Down Weldment
9 SUV5473 Frame Welded w/Sleeve
10 SUV5614 Hopper w/Insert & Graphics Assy
11 SUV5620 Motor & Frame Assy
12 SUV5693 Motor 12 V DC 1000 Rpm 1/8 HP
13 SUV5977 Shield Spinner
14 SUV6235 Hitch Pin w/HP Cotter
15 TGS626P Keeper Latch WJ201 Black
16 SUV7502 Gate Flow Adjuster

For additional technical information visit meyerproducts.com, westernplows.com, bossplow.com48

Replacement Parts

Tailgate Spreaders

15

5

8

7

14

4

3

10

11

13

1

9

12

2

6

16

Model: TGSUV1B Expanded
Line

pg 48.qxp  9/13/2010  10:29 AM  Page 48



Dia.
No. Part No. Description
N/A TGS01B Tailgate Sprd 8.02 Cu Ft
1 TGS3079 Lid Assy
2 TGS3200 Socket Assy
3 TGS3600 Wire Assy Red 222" 
4 TGS3617 Angle Mtg Adpt
5 TGS3620 Angle Mtg
6 TGS3700 Blue Wire Terminal To Ignition Switch
7 TGS3800 Wire Assy To Battery
8 TGS3973 Mtg Brace 
9 TGS5706 Spinner Ply
10 TGS5913 Shield 
11 TGS5920 Frame Weldment
12 TGS6095 Hopper w/Sleeve Assy
13 TGS626P Keeper Latch WJ201 Black
14 TGS0371 SPRD VARIABLE CTRL
15 TGS7811 Auger w/Set Screw
16 TGS9863 Adpt

Dia.
No. Part No. Description
17 M36218 12V Dc Mini Sprd Motor

Replacement Parts

Tailgate Spreaders

49

  

  
 

Motor

Adapter

Socket Assembly

To Truck Frame

Wire Assembly, Red 222"

Blue Wire
To Terminal Controlled
By Ignition Switch

Wire Assembly
To Battery

Black Wire
To Frame or Battery

Negative Terminal

1

12

13

11

10

15
17

9

4

5

8

17

16

2

3

6

7

14

Model: TGS01B

Expanded
Line

pg 49.qxp  9/13/2010  10:29 AM  Page 49



Dia.
No.

Part 
No. Description

N/A TGS05B Low Profile Tailgate Sprd
1 TGS3702 Frame Weldment Assy
2 TGS3200 Socket Assy
3 TGS3600 Wire Assy Red 222 Inch
4 TGS3035 Shaft Assy, Auger
5 TGS2260 Hopper Support Strap
6 TGS3700 Blue Wire Terminal To Ignition Switch
7 TGS3800 Wire Assy to Battery
8 TGS321 2" Square Closure Plug
9 TGS5706 Spinner Ply
10 TGS3495 Cover Motor Drilled
11 TGS3511 Lid Assy
12 TGS3494 Channel Motor Mtg
13 TGS626P Keeper Latch WJ201 Black
14 TGS3476 Motor
15 TGS3395 Bushing

Dia.
No.

Part 
No. Description

16 TGS9863 Adpt
17 TGS3683 Auger Weldment
18 TGS2460 Bushing TGS05 Auger
19 TGS2360 Shaft TGS05 Spinner
21 TGS3245 Bushing Bronze Oilite 
22 TGS2047 Coupling 5/8" Bore Assy
23 3003032 Bearing 5/8" Bore, 4 Hole
24 TGSK301 Key 3/4 X 1
25 TGS1014 Clevis Pin 1/4" X 2.5
26 TGS3285 Hopper with Insert Assy
27 TGS3707 Brkt Motor Mtg 
28 TGS3486 Spinner Shield
29 TGS3502 Motor Drive Assy
30 TGS2470 Solid Center Spider
31 TGS8470 Coupling 1/2" Bore Assy

Expanded
Line

For additional technical information visit meyerproducts.com, westernplows.com, bossplow.com50

Replacement Parts

Tailgate Spreaders

Motor

Adapter

Socket Assembly

To Truck Frame

Wire Assembly, Red 222"

Blue Wire
To Terminal Controlled
By Ignition Switch

Wire Assembly
To Battery

Black Wire
To Frame or Battery

Negative Terminal

16

2

3

6

7

11

10

29

26

13
30

8

1

4

28

27

14

31

15

12

24 19 18 9

25 17 21

23

22

5

Model: TGS05B

pg 50.qxp  9/13/2010  10:30 AM  Page 50



Part No. Description
1-M38100 Meyer® Hotshot Walk Behind Sprd

Part No. Description
SW1S Walk Behind Sprd Carbon Steel Frame
SW2SS Walk Behind Sprd Stainless Steel Frame

Walk Behind Spreaders

51

Professional Grade
Large 1.3 Cubic Ft Polypropylene Hopper 
Capacity: 70 lbs of salt, sand, seed or other free-flowing materials

• Large 13" pneumatic tires make pushing through slush and ice a breeze
• Large flow regulator on handle offers ease of operation with gloves
• Ergonomic variable height handle
• Solid control linkage eliminates sticking and stretched cables
• 3-flap adjustable poly deflector controls spread pattern (ideal for sidewalks,

near sensitive foliage, etc.)
• Rust proof polymer hopper screen helps prevent material jamming
• Includes a durable plastic rain cover to protect from moisture and spillage
• Heavy-duty sealed gearbox protects gears from the elements
• Net Wt. 35 lbs.

• Rust proof polypropylene components for superior strength, flexibility and cold
impact resistance

• 10" diameter pneumatic tires reduce push effort even in snow and slush
• Rust proof composite rim protects against rain and salt
• Heavy-duty gear cover with quick disassembly allows easy servicing
• Large, heavy-duty, adjustable gears made from Nylatron GS for superior

wear and strength
• Axel and wheel bearings provide self-lubrication with excellent wear and load

carrying performance
• Tough, durable powder coat withstands the harshest of conditions

Professional Grade
Large 1.5 Cubic Ft Polymer Hopper
Capacity: 100 lbs of salt, sand, seed or other free-flowing materials

Expanded
Line

pg 51.qxp  9/13/2010  10:30 AM  Page 51



Part No. Description
S7553PS .75 Cu Yd 53" Ply Hop Std Chute
S1592PS 1.5 Cu Yd 92" Electric Ply Hopper Std Chute
S1592PX 1.5 Cu Yd 92" Electric Ply Hopper Ext Chute
S2096PS 2.0 Cu Yd 96" Electric Ply Sprd Std Chute
S2096PX 2.0 Cu Yd 96" Electric Ply Sprd Ext Chute
S40100PS 4 Cu Yd 100" Ply Hopper Std Chute
S60113SS 2.1 Cu Yd 113" SS Hopper Std Chute

For additional technical information visit meyerproducts.com, westernplows.com, bossplow.com52

Hopper Salt & Sand Spreaders

Electric Drive Hopper Salt & Sand Spreaders

• Electric drive
• Exceptional flow of material
• Ease of installation
• Virtually maintenance-free

Poly Models:
• 100% rotationally molded, double-wall polymer hoppers
• Two ultra-quiet, 12 VDC, direct-drive gear motors independently

power the spinner and auger
• Independently powered vibrator (two vibrators on S40100PS)
• Standard items: Black powder coated steel top screen, spreader tie-

down kit and poly-vinyl tarp

Stainless Steel Model:
• Electrically welded, high quality grade 304 stainless steel hopper
• Two ultra-quiet, 12 VDC, direct-drive gear motors independently

power the spinner and conveyor
• Standard items: Black powder coated steel top screen, spreader tie-

down kit and poly-vinyl tarp

S1592PS, S1592PX, S2096PS, S2096PX

S60113SS

S7553PS

S40100PS

New

pg 52.qxp  9/13/2010  10:31 AM  Page 52



Part No. Description
31-S3096G 3.0 cu yd 96" Gas Engine SS Hopper Sprd Kt
31-S3096H 3.0 cu yd 96" Hydraulic Engine SS Hopper Sprd Kt
31-S40108G 4.0 cu yd 108" Gas Engine SS Hopper Sprd Kt
31-S40108H 4.0 cu yd 108" Hydraulic Engine SS Hopper Sprd Kt
31-S45120G 4.5 cu yd 120" Gas Engine SS Hopper Sprd Kt
31-S45120H 4.5 cu yd 120" Hydraulic Engine SS Hopper Sprd Kt

Part No. Description
31-30D667H Chain D667H 3 Cu Yd Sprd
31-6505 Nylon Ratchet Strap Mnt Kt (4 Straps to set)
31-8560 Hopper Sprd Tailgate Lock Kt
31-H7912 7 & 9 Light Wire Hrns 12 ft Lead Univ
31-LS1 12-Volt Liquid Spray System Cab Cntrl 55 Gal Ply Reservoir
31-LS2 12-Volt Liquid Spray System Cab Cntrl Reservoir Excluded
31-SLB LED Lght Bar Kt
31-SLBSS Stainless steel D.O.T. Sprd Lightbar 9-Hole Round (8"X3"X66")

Municipal Hopper Spreaders

53

GENERAL:
• Self contained hopper
• Spreads free flowing materials (sand and/or salt)
• Spread width of 4 ft. to 30 ft.

HOPPER MATERIAL:
• 12 gauge 304 stainless steel with continuously welded seams
• All hopper sides are formed with a continuous “J” channel profile for

added rigidity and strength. Six 12 gauge body gussets
• Optimum material feed is maintained by hopper side walls sloped at

45 degrees
• Heavy duty, four section hinged top grate is standard. Bars are 1/4"

diameter located on 3" center grid (installed)
• Built-in for corner lift points

CONVEYOR:
• Conveyor is 14-1/2" wide O.D. X 12-1/2" wide on center, all steel

pintle chain type, (#667H Pitch) with 1/4" X 1" crossbars on 4-5/8"
centers, 12,500 PSI/Strand

• Replaceable 10 gauge stainless steel chain shields
• Replaceable 10 gauge stainless steel conveyor floor
• 10 gauge stainless steel inverted Vee (installed)
• Conveyor driven by 20:1 ratio worm gearbox utilizing tapered

bearings
• Conveyor chain is adjustable for chain take up, providing optimum

performance and drive life
• Chain drive and idler sprockets are 6-tooth cast sprockets keyed to

1-1/4" shafts
• Conveyor chain wiper minimizes waste

SPINNER ASSEMBLY:
• Spinner chute has two adjustable internal baffles
• Four (4) external baffles (3 adjustable, 1 fixed)
• 18" X 3/4" thick polyurethane spinner disc
• Hydraulic model’s chute utilizes four spring loaded stainless steel

quick detach pins for ease of material unloading, tow hitch access,
and storage

• Bolt-on spinner housing minimizes replacement cost

POWER SOURCE:
• Hydraulic Drive: Two independent hydraulic motors (15 GPM @

1,500 PSI)
• Gas Engine: 10.5 horsepower, Briggs & Stratton Intek

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT:
• Nylon strap mounting kit
• Tailgate latch kit
• Liquid spray system, electric
• Stainless steel D.O.T. spreader lightbar

DIMENSIONS:
• 3 cu. yd. - Overall length 96", Width 70", Height 45"

Recommended use, dump bodies and flat beds with a GVW
chassis of 15,000 to 26,000 lbs.

• 4 cu. yd. - Overall length 108", Width 70", Height 45"
Recommended use, dump bodies and flat beds with a GVW
chassis of 15,000 to 26,000 lbs.

• 4-1/2 cu. yd. - Overall length 120", Width 70", Height 45"
Recommended use, dump bodies and flat beds with a GVW
chassis of 17,500 to 26,000 lbs.

3, 4 & 4.5 Cubic Yard Municipal Hopper Spreaders

Designed for dump bodies and flat beds with a GVW chassis of 15,000 to 26,000 lbs. and is available with either hydraulic motor drive or 10 1/2 H.P.
gas engine.

Spreaders

Accessories

Heavy-Duty Hinged Top Screens
(standard)

Optional Lightbar
(lights/wiring not included)

Optional Liquid Spray System
(55 gallon)

Optional Tail Gate Latch Kit

New

pg 53.qxp  9/13/2010  10:31 AM  Page 53



Part No. Brand Model OEM Part No.
Length /

Links
Center-of-Sprocket to

Center-of-Sprocket Chain No. Qty Cross Bar Cross Bar Spacing
Shipping

Weight Lbs.
31-A110 Airflow PS-8E 40012 8'/123 10-1/2" 662 41 3/4" X 1/4" 5" 53.15
31-A111 Airflow PSV-8E A40142 8'/123 9-3/4" 662 41 3/4" X 1/4" 5" 70
31-A120 Airflow PS10E A40092 10'/154 10-1/2" 662 51 3/4" X 1/4" 5" 87.5
31-A150 Airflow AF-24D 60065 10'/114 20-1/2" 667X 57 1-1/2" X 3/8" 4-1/2" 266
31-A155 Airflow AF-24D 60067 12'/138 20-1/2" D667X 69 1-1/2" X 3/8" 4-1/2" 319
31-A160 Airflow AF-24D 60069 14'/160 20-1/2" D667X 80 1-1/2" X 3/8" 4-1/2" 372
31-F110 Fisher** RC 9177 8'/123 10-3/8" 662 41 3/4" X 3/16" 5" 51.34
31-F111 Fisher HC 68474 8'/123 14" 662 41 3/4" X 3/16" 5" 70
31-F113 Fisher HC 68435 10'/159 14" D662 41 1" / 1/4" 5" 88
31-FK10 Flink LMC-6A 25353 8'/92 14-1/4" 667H 31 1" / 1/4" 7" 74.8
31-FK50 Flink LMC-5H 20096 10'/118 21-1/8" 667X 59 1-1/2" X 3/8" 4-1/2" 270.6
31-DE08 Down Easter MID-SIZE SPGV110A 8'/123 12-1/4" 662 41 3/4" X 3/16" 5" 70
31-H110 Hiniker 540/640 401-00336 8'/90 11-1/2" 667H 30 3/4" X 1/4" 7" 60
31-DE12 Down Easter MID-SIZE SPGV110A 10'/160 12-1/4" D662 41 1" X 1/4" 5" 88
31-T115 Tarco Highlander Jr. 23652-1 8'/123 12" D662 41 1" X 1/4" 5" 66
31-T120 Tarco HLHY210 30137-10A 10'/121 21-1/2" 667X 60 1-1/2" X 3/8" 4-1/2" 256
31-G168 Good Roads Series 3 - 14'/169 22-1/2" 667X 80 1-1/2" X 1/4" 4-1/2" 364
31-HN10 Henderson FSP 61201 8'/123 11-1/4" 662 41 3/4" X 1/4" 5" 58
31-HN12 Henderson FSP 61201 10'/160 11-1/4" D662 53 3/4" X 1/4" 5" 73
31-HN50 Henderson FSH 77467-77468 10'/112 21-1/8" 667X 56 1-1/2" X 1/4" 4-1/2" 193.6
31-HN55 Henderson FSH - 12'/142 21-1/8" D667X 71 1-1/2" X 3/8" 4-1/2" 232
31-HN60 Henderson FSH - 14'/164 21-1/8" D667X 82 1-1/2" X 3/8" 4-1/2" 271
31-HW10 Hi Way P 34066 8'/123 10-3/8" 662 41 3/4" X 3/16" 5" 51.34
31-HW13 Hi Way Super P 79305 8'/123 14-1/4" D662 41 1" X 1/4" 5" 78
31-HW15 Hi Way Super P 84723 10'/159 14-1/4" D662 53 1" X 1/4" 5" 98
31-HW50 Hi Way E-2020 12993 10'/112 21-1/4" 667X 56 1-1/2" X 3/8" 4-1/2" 253
31-HW55 Hi Way E-2020 12995 12'/138 21-1/4" D667X 69 1-1/2" X 3/8" 4-1/2" 303
31-HW60 Hi Way E-2020 39605 14'/160 21-1/4" D667X 80 1-1/2" X 3/8" 4-1/2" 354
31-SW10 Sno-Way V & EV 96104740 8'/123 13-1/2" 662 41 3/16" X 1" 5" 57
31-S110 Swenson PV358 0404301600 8'/90 12-3/4" 667H 23 1" X 1/4" 9" 57
31-S120 Swenson MDV 04043-043-00 10'/110 12-3/4" 667H 55 1" X 1/4" 5" 89
31-M120 Meyer 62345 10'/110 12-3/4" 667H 55 1" X 1/4" 5" 89
31-S150 Swenson EV100 0404503700 10'/119 20-1/4" 667X 59 1-1/2" X 1/4" 4-1/2" 209
31-S155 Swenson EV150/200 0404507300 10'/119 20-1/4" 667X 59 1-1/2" X 3/8" 4-1/2" 260
31-S160 Swenson EV100/150/200 0404539006 12'/142 20-1/4" D667X 71 1-1/2" X 3/8" 4-1/2" 312
31-S165 Swenson EV100/150/200 0404539008 14'/164 20-1/4" D667X 82 1-1/2" X 3/8" 4-1/2" 364
31-S210 Smith II Series II 120-7A 8'/125 10-1/2" 662 42 3/4" X 1/4" 5" 55
31-T210 Torwell Economizer E15 - 8'/132 10-5/8" D662 44 1" X 1/4" 5" 60
31-T213 Torwell 4DPT06D-10 - 10'/118 15" D667X 59 1-1/2" X 3/8" 4-1/2" 179
31-T215 Torwell 4DPT06D-10 - 10'/118 21" D667X 59 1-1/2" X 3/8" 4-1/2" 250
31-WN00 Warren AC1410/20 22004432 8'/129 11-1/4" D662 43 1" X 1/4" 5" 74
31-W110 Western** RC 65183 8'/123 10-3/8" 662 41 3/4" X 3/16" 5" 51.34
31-W111 Western HC 68474 8'/123 14" 662 41 3/4" X 3/16" 5" 70
31-WN12 Warren E/AC-2420 22004432SP 10'/118 20-1/2" D667X 59 1-1/2" X 3/8" 4-1/2" 212
31-W113 Western HC 68435 10'/159 14" D662 41 1" X 1/4" 5" 88

Note: All pintle chains are dipped in black oxide paint. Extra chain pin and cotter included. Standard crossbar thickness varies between brands: 3/16" to 1/4" on 8 ft
units and 1/4" to 3/8" on 10 ft units.
**With 10-3/8" to 10-1/2" chain centers.

For additional technical information visit meyerproducts.com, westernplows.com, bossplow.com54

Replacement Parts 

Hopper Spreaders

Conveyor Chains

New

pg 54.qxp  9/13/2010  10:32 AM  Page 54



Part No. Description
WS7.5MWUT WESTERN® Steel 7.5 MIDWEIGHT™  w/UltraMount® System

- CALL WITH VEHICLE SPECS FOR PROPER PLOW MATCH

Part No. Description
WS7.5PUT WESTERN® Steel 7.5 Pro w/UltraMount® System
WPY7.5PUT WESTERN® Poly 7.5 Pro w/UltraMount® System
WS8.0PUT WESTERN® Steel 8.0 Pro w/UltraMount® System

- CALL WITH VEHICLE SPECS FOR PROPER PLOW MATCH

Part No. Description
WS7.5STUT WESTERN® Steel 7.5 Standard w/UltraMount® System
WPY7.5STUT WESTERN® Poly 7.5 Standard w/UltraMount® System

- CALL WITH VEHICLE SPECS FOR PROPER PLOW MATCH

LIMITED STOCK -  Snow Plows

Complete Snow Plow Packages

WESTERN®

55

MIDWEIGHT™ - Personal / Light Commercial Use Plow

Features: Power bar which runs across the back of the blade, providing exceptional torsional strength and rigidity. Elastomer trip stop pads to
cushion tripping action. UltraMount® System - the simplest snow plow on/off system on the market.

PRO-PLOW® - Professional Plows

Features: Shock absorber to soften trip action to extend the life of your
truck and plow. UltraMount® System - the simplest snow plow on/off
system on the market.

New

New

pg 55.qxp  9/23/2010  12:55 PM  Page 55



Part No. Description
BS7.5ST BOSS® Steel 7.5 Standard Straight Blade
BS7.5SUPER BOSS® Steel 7.5 Super Straight Blade

- CALL WITH VEHICLE SPECS FOR PROPER PLOW MATCH

Part No. Description
BS8.0XTSUPER BOSS® Steel 8.0 XT Super Straight Blade

- CALL WITH VEHICLE SPECS FOR PROPER PLOW MATCH

Part No. Description
BS8.2VXTSL BOSS® Steel 8.2 V XT w/Smart Lock Cylinders

- CALL WITH VEHICLE SPECS FOR PROPER PLOW MATCH

For additional technical information visit meyerproducts.com, westernplows.com, bossplow.com56

Complete Snow Plow Packages

BOSS®

Standard Duty & Super Duty

Built to face winter’s frontlines, THE BOSS Straight-Blade Plow is the classic workhorse. But what sets it apart from other straight-blades is the
attention to detail. Exclusive features like a heavy-duty push frame and quadrant, optimized blade curl and the Super-Duty’s reinforced moldboard
make it a performer that leads all others in reliability and strength.

Super-Duty XT

The toughest Straight-Blade in THE BOSS Professional lineup, the taller blade and
enhanced curl of THE BOSS Super-Duty XT makes even the most demanding jobs
easy. Add to that a 1/2" x 8" high-performance cutting edge which delivers extended
wear resistance compared to conventional cutting edges, and it’s clear a job well
done just got a whole lot faster.

Power-V XT

Boasting 37" tall flared blade wings with an enhanced curl, the distinct design of THE
BOSS Power-V XT throws snow higher and farther than any other plow on the
market. Which means you get through jobs faster and easier. Plus, its 1/2" x 6" high
performance cutting edge delivers twice the wear resistance of typical snowplow
cutting edges. The result? A plow that makes it clear who’s THE BOSS before you
even get there.

New

Standard Super

New

New

pg 56.qxp  9/23/2010  12:55 PM  Page 56



LIMITED STOCK -  Snow Plows

Part No. Description
MS6.8DPPLS Meyer® Steel 6.8 Drive Pro w/Plus Series Mounting System
MS7.5DPPLS Meyer® Steel 7.5 Drive Pro w/Plus Series Mounting System

- CALL WITH VEHICLE SPECS FOR PROPER PLOW MATCH

Part No. Description
MS7.5LPPLS Meyer® Steel 7.5 Lot Pro w/Plus Series Mounting System
MS8.0LPPLS Meyer® Steel 8.0 Lot Pro w/Plus Series Mounting System

- CALL WITH VEHICLE SPECS FOR PROPER PLOW MATCH

Part No. Description
MS8.5SV Meyer® Steel 8.5 Super V w/Plus Series Mounting System

- CALL WITH VEHICLE SPECS FOR PROPER PLOW MATCH

Part No. Description
MPY7.5STPLS Meyer® Poly 7.5 Standard w/Plus Series Mounting System
MS8.0CPLS Meyer® Steel 8.0 Husky "C" Series w/Plus Series Mounting System

- CALL WITH VEHICLE SPECS FOR PROPER PLOW MATCH

Complete Snow Plow Packages

Meyer®

57

Lot Pro™ - Contractor Plow (Fits 3/4 Ton Plus Vehicles)

Contractors grade plow features a 32" height blade with a 75° attack angle giving you superior
clearing power and with the aggressive attack angle allows for better back dragging.

Super-V™ - Contractor Plow (Fits 3/4 Ton Plus Vehicles)

Super easy, super fast, super tough. Back drag snow more efficiently than ever with standard
locking double acting cylinders. Trip - Edge technology - No matter how the wings are configured,
only the lower portion of the plow give away, while the rigid moldboard remains upright so the
load is not lost. Upper and lower deflectors keep snow and ice off windshield and never leave
snow trails behind.

Drive Pro™ - Personal / Contractor Plow (Fits 1/2 Ton, Light Truck and SUV Vehicles)

A lightweight yet rugged commercial grade plow designed to provide optimal maneuverability 
in tight settings, perfect for snow professionals to plow driveways and condos without sacrificing 
performance.

New

New

New

Inside Back Cover.qxp  9/23/2010  1:00 PM  Page 57



PRINTED IN THE USA  0-05-01-01  



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




